CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION ACTION REPORT

TO: CITY COUNCIL, CITY MANAGER AND PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: Seimone Jurjis, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: Report of actions taken by the Zoning Administrator, and/or Planning Division staff for
the week ending July 2, 2021.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
OR PLANNING DIVISION STAFF ACTIONS
(Non-Hearing ltems)

Item 1: Carden Hall Modular Classroom Staff Approval No. SA2021-005 (PA2021-118)
Site Address: 1541 Monrovia Avenue

Action: Approved Council District 2

APPEAL PERIOD: An appeal or call for review may be filed with the Director of Community Development or City
Clerk, as applicable, within fourteen (14) days following the date the action or decision was rendered unless a
different period of time is specified by the Municipal Code (e.g., Title 19 allows ten (10) day appeal period for
tentative parcel and tract maps, lot line adjustments, or lot mergers). For additional information on filing an appeal,
contact the Planning Division at 949 644-3200.



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

PLANNING DIVISION
100 Civic Center Drive, P.O. Box 1768, Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915
949-644-3200
www.newportbeachca.gov

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR ACTION

LETTER
Subject: Carden Hall Modular Classroom (PA2021-118)
o Staff Approval No. SA2021-005
Site Location 1541 Monrovia Avenue
Applicant Gorgano Builders

Legal Description Lot 1014, First Addition of Newport Mesa Tract Map

On July 2, 2021, the Community Development Director approved Staff Approval No.
SA2021-005 to allow for the installation of one new 2,160-square-foot modular classroom
building at the existing Carden Hall Private School to support a future increase of student
enrollment for up to 435 students. There are currently 378 students enrolled with a potential
increase of up to 57 students. Improvements to Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990
(ADA) parking and paths of travel are included in the scope of work as well. This approval
is based on the following findings and subject to the following conditions.

LAND USE AND ZONING

e General Plan Land Use Plan Category: Private Institutions (PI)
e Zoning District: Private Institutions (PI)

PROJECT SUMMARY

The applicant proposes to install one new 2,160-square-foot modular classroom building to
support a future increase of student enrollment for up to 435 students. There are currently
378 students enrolled with a potential increase of up to 57 students. Improvements to the
existing parking lot include one new ADA parking stall, and paths of travel.

BACKGROUND

On February 16, 1961, the Planning Commission approved Use Permit No. UP0712 to
allow the construction of a 250-foot radio tower on the subject property.

On May 20, 1965, the Planning Commission approved Use Permit No. UP1137 to allow
a proposed building to be used as school. The building was designed as an office building
in connection with sales, administrative and engineering offices for a manufacturing plant
in accordance with the provisions of Section 9103.9 of the City of Newport Beach
Municipal Code (NBMC). The building contained all requirements for a manufacturing
facility as well as those required for a school. This use permit was subsequently amended
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by the Planning Commission on May 21, 1970, to extend the development of overall land
usage of the total 5 acres, which provided for the new facilities and future growth of the
school.

l. FINDINGS

Pursuant to NBMC Section 20.54.070 (Changes to an Approved Project), the Community
Development Director may authorize minor changes to an approved site plan,
architecture, or the nature of the approved use, without a public hearing, and waive the
requirement for a new use permit application. In this case, the Community Development
Director has determined that the proposed changes are in substantial conformance with
the entitlements:

Finding:
A. The changes are consistent with all applicable provisions of this Zoning Code.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The project is located in the Private Institutions (Pl) Zoning District. The Private
Institutions Zoning District is intended to provide for areas appropriate for privately
owned facilities that serve the public, including places for assembly/meeting facilities
(e.g., religious assembly), congregate care homes, cultural institutions, health care
facilities, marinas, museums, private schools, yacht clubs, and other comparable
facilities. The proposed modular classroom is for a private institutional use that serves
the students and faculty attending the school. The proposed modular classroom,
ADA parking improvements, paths of travel, and increase of student enrollment are
consistent with the purpose and intent of the Private Institutions zone.

Finding:
B. The changes do not involve a feature of the project that was a basis for or subject
of findings or exemptions in a negative declaration or Environmental Impact Report

for the project.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The previously approved Use Permits were determined to be categorically exempt
from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under
Class 1 (Existing Facilities).

2. The Class 1 exemption exempts minor alterations to existing facilities involving
negligible expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s
determination. There were no specific facts, findings, mitigation measures or
conditions that would preclude the proposed improvements to the use.
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The Class 1 exemption consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting,
leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures,
facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or
no expansion of use including additions to existing structures provided that the
addition will not result in more than 2,500 square feet or 10,000 square feet in
areas where all public services and facilities are available.. In this case, the
proposed 2,160-square-foot modular classroom, ADA parking, paths of travel
improvements, and an increase in enrollment of up to 57 students are consistent with
this exemption.

The exceptions to this categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 are not
applicable. The project location does not impact an environmental resource of
hazardous or critical concern, does not result in cumulative impacts, does not have
a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances, does not
damage scenic resources within a state scenic highway, is not a hazardous waste
site, and is not identified as a historical resource.

Finding:

C.

The changes do not involve a feature of the project that was specifically addressed
or was the subject of a condition(s) of approval for the project or that was a specific
consideration by the applicable review authority in the project approval.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The proposed improvements which include a modular classroom, ADA parking,
paths of travel improvements, and increase of student enroliment to the existing
private school do not involve a feature that was specifically addressed or was the
subject of a condition of approval for Use Permit No. UP0712, Use Permit No.
UP1137, and subsequent amendment (Use Permit No. UP1137A).

The proposed modular classroom and increase of student enrollment is in
accordance with the amendment of Use Permit No. UP1137, which discusses the
need of facilities for the future growth of the school. The conditions of approval and
project description do not place a limit on enroliment.

All necessary parking is provided on-site so there will be no spillover onto public
streets. The approved Use Permits do not specify a parking rate or required number
of spaces for the school use as specified by the Zoning Code. The Zoning Code
identifies a related parking rate of one space per seven students for a day care
general use, which provides similar operational characteristics for school-age
children that do not drive and are dropped off. The proposed student enroliment of
435 students will accommodate 62 parking spaces on-site. There are currently 72
parking spaces provided on-site.

Condition No. 1 of UP1137 and UP1137A requires the parking area and motor court
to be used for discharging and pickup of all students. The site will continue to provide
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adequate circulation and drop off areas where vehicles enter through the northerly
driveway, circle in a u-shaped direction, drop off along the building and curb
frontages, then exit along the southerly driveway.

The addition of one new ADA parking stall and proposed paths of travel provided on-
site are consistent with Use Permit No. UP1137 and its subsequent amendment.

Finding:

D.

The changes do not result in an expansion or change in operational characteristics
of the use.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The Private School proposes an increase in student enrollment, modular classroom,
ADA parking, and path of travel improvements, which will not substantially modify the
existing school layout or current operational characteristics.

All other school structures and operations will continue as authorized Use Permit No.
UP1137 and its subsequent amendment. The school provides K-8 educational
programming within the main building. The parking layout and drop-off will continue
as authorized under current operations. The proposed modular classroom will
provide a dedicated classroom space for a Kindergarten program with more direct
access to required play areas.

CONDITIONS

All previous findings and conditions of Use Permit No. 0712, Use Permit No. UP1137, and
amendment to Use Permit No. UP1137A shall remain in full force and effect as stated in
Attachment No. CD 2, with the addition of the following conditions:

PLANNING DIVISION

1.

The development authorized by this staff approval shall be in substantial
conformance with the approved site plan, floor plans and building elevations
stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as modified by applicable
conditions of approval).

A copy of the Resolution, including conditions of approval Exhibit “A” shall be
incorporated into the Building Division and field sets of plans prior to issuance of
the building permits.

The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation
of any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this
Use Permit.
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The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards,
unless specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval

A building permit shall be obtained prior to commencement of the construction. A
copy of this approval letter shall be incorporated into both the Building Division and
field sets of plans prior to issuance of the building permits.

The applicant is required to obtain all applicable permits from the City’s Building
Division and Fire Department. The construction plans must comply with the most
recent, City-adopted version of the California Building Code. The construction
plans must meet all applicable State Disabilities Access requirements. Complete
sets of drawings including architectural, electrical, mechanical, and plumbing plans
shall be required at plan check.

Any change in operational characteristics, expansion in area, or other modification
to the approved plans, shall require an amendment to this Use Permit or the
processing of a new Use Permit.

This Staff Approval No. SA2021-005 (PA2021-118) shall expire unless exercised
within 24 months from the date of approval as specified in Section 21.54.060 (Time
Limits and Extensions) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, unless an extension
is otherwise granted.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers,
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations,
damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties,
liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees,
disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which may
arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of the
Carden Hall Modular Classroom including, but not limited to, Staff Approval No.
SA2021-005 (PA2021-118). This indemnification shall include, but not be limited
to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and
other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action,
suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating
or bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's
costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the
indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the
City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification
requirements prescribed in this condition.
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

10.  County Sanitation District fees shall be paid prior to the issuance of any building
permits.

BUILDING DIVISION

11.  Prior to the issuance of building permits, the project plans shall provide state
approvals of modular classroom for “E” occupancy.

12.  Prior to the issuance of building permits, state approved C.P. seismic piers shall
be listed and labeled by BSK Associates on the project plans.

13.  Prior to the issuance of building permits, if plans are not state approved, a one (1)
hour fire rated corridor shall be required for “E” occupancy greater than ten (10)
occupants in non-sprinkler building.

14.  Prior to the issuance of building permits, if plans are not state approved, the project
plans shall show Office 104 exit access. Exit access shall not pass through a room
that can be locked to prevent egress.

15.  Prior to the issuance of building permits, if plans are not state approved, the project
plans shall provide a minimum 48-inch-wide corridor shall be required for side
approach to doors equipped with both latch and closer.

16.  Prior to the issuance of building permits, if plans are not state approved, the project
plans shall show that restroom door is equipped with both latch and closer.

17.  Prior to the issuance of building permits, if plans are not state approved, the project
plans shall provide a 5-foot diameter turn around at the end of the corridor in front
of Office 104.

18. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the project plans shall provide an
accessible ramp to access each classroom.

19. The applicant shall employ the following best available control measures (“BACMSs”)
to reduce construction-related air quality impacts:

Dust Control

+ Water all active construction areas at least twice daily.

» Cover all haul trucks or maintain at least two feet of freeboard.

» Pave or apply water four times daily to all unpaved parking or staging areas.

+ Sweep or wash any site access points within two hours of any visible dirt
deposits on any public roadway.

» Cover or water twice daily any on-site stockpiles of debris, dirt or other dusty
material.

» Suspend all operations on any unpaved surface if winds exceed 25 mph.
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Emissions

* Require 90-day low-NOx tune-ups for off road equipment.

» Limit allowable idling to 30 minutes for trucks and heavy equipment
Off-Site Impacts
Encourage carpooling for construction workers.
Limit lane closures to off-peak travel periods.
Park construction vehicles off traveled roadways.
Wet down or cover dirt hauled off-site.
Sweep access points daily.
Encourage receipt of materials during non-peak traffic hours.
Sandbag construction sites for erosion control.
Fill Placement

* The number and type of equipment for dirt pushing will be limited on any day
to ensure that SCAQMD significance thresholds are not exceeded.

* Maintain and utilize a continuous water application system during earth
placement and compaction to achieve a 10 percent soil moisture content in
the top six-inch surface layer, subject to review/discretion of the
geotechnical engineer.

A list of “good housekeeping” practices will be incorporated into the long-term post-
construction operation of the site to minimize the likelihood that pollutants will be
used, stored or spilled on the site that could impair water quality. These may
include frequent parking area vacuum truck sweeping, removal of wastes or spills,
limited use of harmful fertilizers or pesticides, and the diversion of storm water
away from potential sources of pollution (e.g., trash receptacles and parking
structures). The Stage 2 WQMP shall list and describe all structural and non-
structural BMPs. In addition, the WQMP must also identify the entity responsible
for the long-term inspection, maintenance, and funding for all structural (and if
applicable Treatment Control) BMPs.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

An automatic fire alarm system shall be provided in new buildings of private
schools. (2019 California Fire Code 907.2.3.8).

Fire extinguishers shall be provided and placed according to Chapter 9 of the 2019
California Fire Code. Prior to the issuance of building permits, identify locations of
fire extinguishers on plans.

Materials for interior wall and ceiling finish shall meet the requirements of Table
803.3 in the 2019 California Fire Code.

All interior materials shall meet the requirements of Chapter 8 of the 2019
California Fire Code.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the project plans shall identify Fire
Department access, all fire lanes, and hydrant locations.
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26. Plans shall identify a safe dispersal area. Safe dispersal area shall be based on 3
square feet per occupant. Safe dispersal areas shall not be less than 50 feet from
school buildings. (2019 California Fire Code Special Detailed Requirements Based
on Use and Occupancy, Section 452.1.3)

27.  All buildings housing Group E occupancies shall front directly to a public street or
an exit discharge not less than 20 Feet in width. Plans shall identify exit discharge
area. (2019 California Fire Code Special Detailed Requirements Based on Use
and Occupancy, Section 452.1.1).

APPEAL PERIOD: An appeal or call for review may be filed with the Director of Community
Development, within fourteen (14) days following the date the action or decision was
rendered unless a different period of time is specified by the Municipal Code. For additional
information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning Division at 949-644-3200.

On behalf of Seimone Jurjis, Community Development Director,

Prepared by:

Afshif’Atapour ‘
Planning Technician

MKN/aa

Attachments: CD 1 Vicinity Map
CD 2 UP0712, UP1137, and UP1137A
CD 3 Project Plans



Attachment No. CD 1

Vicinity Map



VICINITY MAP

Staff Approval No. SA2021-005
(PA2021-118)

1541 Monrovia Avenue



Attachment No. CD 2

UP0712, UP1137, and UP1137A
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No. 712

IF APPROVED, NOT EFFECTIVE
UNTIL 15 DAYS AFTER DATE USE PERMIT APPLICATION
OF APPROVAL Ord. No. 635
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH DATE

INSTRUCTIONS: (Read Carefully.) The applicant or his legal representative must be present
at all public hearings. Fill out this application completely. It must be accompanied
by four copies of a plot plan to scale, and with correct dimensions, showing in detail
all boundaries, existing buildings, proposed alterations and additions. The applicant
must sign conditions of Use Permit, if any, within thirty days after approval. Applica-
tion shall be revoked if not used within eighteen months from date of approval.

971 - 16th Street, Newport Beach

NEWPORT-COSTA MESA BROADCASTING, Inc.
Address Involved

Applicant

TRACT 15t Addn.to Newport ZONE R-1
stk Hesa

DATE OF HEARING February 16, 1961 TIME B:00 P.M.

LoT Por. 1014 gLoCK SECTION

to permit:

Application is hereby made for a Use Permit from Section 9105.2(a)

Construction of a radio tower 250' in height in an R-1 District.

There are sheets attached to and made a part of this application. I hereby certify
that the foregoing statements, maps, drawings, plans and specifications attached hereto
If approved this Use Permit will not adversely affect persons

are true and correct.
I further consent to any permit issued in

residing or working in the neighborhoed.

rzliance therecn being null and void in thftﬁvent t%?y are not true and correct.
A/E FORT - C'as; ESA BL40ADE AT/
1 SR W SAY AUE. OR @-/a 32

Home Address ,(/1"7‘ SCH -

Ll e W e m B

FOR DEPARTMENTAL USE ONLY PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION

In accord with Section  9105.2(a) a Use Permit is hereby GRANTED the above
applicant subject to requircments of all govermnmental agencies having jurisdiction and

subject to the following:

The subiject propertv to be rezoned from an R+l to an M=l-A District.

The undersigned hereby agrees to all the above <onditions.

QAL{W

FINDINGS OF PLANNING COMMISSION: Upon a review of the evidence on file and testimony

presented at the meeting the Counission found and determined that, under the civeumstaunces

of the particular case, a radio tower at this location would not be detrimental to the

health, safety, pesce, morzls, comfort and geueral welfare of persons residing or working

in the neighborhecod and recommended approval, subject to the abtove condition.

RNXEH- DENIZD-
APPROVED- By City Planning Commission APPROVED- By the City Council on the
on the 16 day of _ February 19 61. day of 19

(A N
Margery Schrouder, Clty Clerk

Ray Y. Copel¥n, Secretary
Nawport Bzach, California

Newport Beach City Planning Commission




CITY OF REWPURT BEACH <

CITY ATTORNEY
- MR

February 15, 1961

To} City Clerk
Froms Clty Attorney

Subjact: License agreement with Hewport - Costa Mese
Besedeagsting, Too.

Attached are the vriginal and four coples of the subject license
agreement, execution of which was suthorized Februaxy 14, 1961,
by City Cowiclil Resolution No, 5363, All but one copy are
complete with the Exhibit "A" attached.

This agreeman: provides for payment of ths firet quarterly ine

stallment upon axecutlon of the sgreemant, with the subsequent

ggarterly Kaymants heing due and payable on or bafore the first
y

of each subzequent June, Soptzmber, Decembox, and Maveh
during tha term thaereof,

Walter W. Charamza

WWCtues City Attorney
Enecs.

cc - City Manager
Director of Zubllec Works
Pilanning Pirector -
Director of Finance
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Variaﬁce or Use Permilt
1 hearing

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE PLANNING COMMISSICN OF THC
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH VWILL HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE

APPLICATION OF____ NEWPORT = COSYA MESA BROADCASTING, Inc.
3 FOR A WRCKNRGE - USE PERMIT #_712 _TO FRRMIT:

CONEXZUCTION OF A BADIO TOWER 250 FRRT IN HEIGHT IN AN Rel DISTRICT.

ON KO%_Portion of Lot 1014  BLOCK_ ' TRACT lst Additicn to
: RIENCE I agae : Wewport Meaa

Aﬁ.gzi; ) f , . s |

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN THAT SAID PUBLIC HEARING WIL'
BE HELD ON THE_16 DAY OF_FRBRNARY 196} , AT THE HOUR
OF__8;00 .. IN UHE COUNCIJ CHAMBERS OF THE NEWPORT

BEACH CITY HiLL, AT WHICH TIME AND PLACE ANY AND ALL PERSONS
INTSRESTED MAY APPEAR AND BE HEARD THEREON, |

RAY Y. COPELIN, SECRETARY
NE'PORT BEACH CITY
PLANNING COMMISSION

Publication Date 2 ~ & ~Cf
Recelved for Pub,
P.C. Form 2 : : Date received {1~ 2(~¢ 1




AFFIDAVIT GF PUBLICATION
Newport Harbor ENSIGN

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
County of Orange

} S8,

UAGFA

L S TR
1, i, e , belng first
duly sworn, and on oath depose and say that I em the
printer and publisher of the Newport Harbor Ensign, &
weekly newspaper printed and published In the City of
Newport Beach, County of Qrange, State of Califernia,

Fublle Hearing

and that the....obticn of

.......... weere Of which

copy attached hereto is a true and complete copy, was
printed and published in the regilar issue(s) of said
newspaper, and not in a supplement, l ......... .. consecu-
tive times: to-wit the Iissue(s) of

reb. 2, 1261

y of
Tabpnops .19 ol

&PL'\ G ? L_'f "‘//(""f/}‘.("“"""

Notary Fubllc fn and for the
County“of Orange, State of California,

My COMM SSION EXPIRES NOV. 30, 1963.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notica |s hereby given that the
Planning Coinmission of the Clty
of Newpcorl- Beach wiil hold a-
rublic hearing on the applica-;
tion of Newport- Costa DMe:za
Broadsasting, Inc, fur 4 use Per-
mit, Ng. 712, to permlt Lonstruc-z
tion of a Radio Tewer 250 feet'
in height in an R-1 District, on'
Portion of Lot 1014, Tract 1st Ad--
ditien to Newport Mesa. 971 16th
Street, Newport Beach.

Notire ig hereby furcher given

‘that said bublic hearing will-be
"held on-the 16th day of Febru-
- ary,
"PM. in the Council Chambers:of
i the Newport Beach City Hall, at:
‘which- time and place any’ "and.
Call, person:?mteresied may ap-t

1961, at the hour of 5:00.

heardsthereon,” .
X ‘ELIN becre:ar}'
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®  FLING FEE §30

IF APPROVED, NOT EFFECTIVE

> .

UNTIL 15 DAYS AFTER DATE USE PERMIT APPLICATION NO. 1137
Ord. No. 635 i
C1TY OF NEWPORT BEACH DATE May 5, 1965

FILING FEE $30.00

INSTRUCTIONS: (Read Carefully.) The applicant or his legal representative must be present
at all public hearings. Fill out this application completely. It must be accompanied
by five copies of a plot plan to scale, and with correct dimensions, showing in detail
all boundaries, existing buildings, proposed alterations and additions. The applicant
must sign conditions of Use Permit, if any, within thirty days after approval. Appli-~
cation shall be revoked if not used within eighteen months from date of approval.

/fy/'ﬂ“ﬂ'w-‘—:t

CORELCO et &’ P.0. Box 1325, Newport Beach, California

Address Involved

Applicant
First Addition to
Lor 101k BLOCK SECTION TRACT Newport Mesa ZONE Ml=A
XXN.
DATE OF HEARING May 20, 1965 TIME 8:00 P.M.

Application is hereby made for a Use Permit from Section 9103.9 -9105.1(f) to permit:
62¢-¢L

“utbimate—two-slory-office building in connection with sales, administrative and

engineering offices for a manufacturing plant in accordance with the provisions of

Section 9103.9 of the City of Newpori Beach Municipal Code. The building wili contain all the
normal requirements for a manufacturing facility as well as those required for a school.

Landscape and automatic sprinkler systems will be included in the degign layout.

There are sheets attached to and made a part of this application. I hereby certify
that the foregoing statements, maps, drawings, plans and specifications attached hereto
are true and correct. If approved this Use Permit will not adversely affect persons
residing or working in the neighborhood. I further consent to any permit issued in
reliance thereon being null and void in the event they are not true and correct.

L« &-a2o0l

\
,égigjr Ll Francisco Dr., Newport Beach, Calif. 5);8-4788

Phone

Signa:ure of Owmer—er Applicant Home Address

FOR _DEPARTMENTAL USE ONLY PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION

In accord with Section9103.9 - 9105.1(f) a Use Permit is hereby GRANTED the above
applicant subject to requirements of all govermmental agencies having jurisdiction and

subject to the following: 1. That the parking area and motor court as shown on the plot
lanxk be used for discharging and pickup of all students. 2, That students 1ot be

p =
allowed to cross the street on foot. 3. That the school activity and playground area

4. That a sidewalk be constructed along the frontage of the property in

be fenced. .
accordance with the specifications of the Public Works Department. 5. Approved as a

private school for a period of 4 years, in accordance with plot plan submitted.

The undersigned hereby agrees to all the above con@itieg;.

le and testimo

FINDINGS OF PLANNING COMMISSION: op _a review of the evidence on
sented at the meeting the Commission found and determined that, under the circumstances

of the particular case, the granting of this use permit would not be detrimental to the

health, safety, peace, morals, comfort and general welfare of persons residing or working

in the neighborhood and, therefore, recommended approval subject to the above conditions.
DENIED-

DEXEBD-

APPROVED - By City Planning Commission APPROVED - By the City Council on the

on the 20 day of May 19 65. day of 1g ’
Margery Schrouder, City Clerk

Ray Y. CopedLln, Secretary
Newport Beach, California

Newport Beach City Planning Commission
ma& + VRS ol £-29-4F By A/a.a eo.c/
_ i “ T > Y A o
2 5 - v 4.zz-¥0 - Ml 5-’



CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

Planning Department 640-2218

April 23, 1980

Corelco
P. 0. Box 1325
Newport Beach, CA 92663

SUBJECT: Use Permit No. 1137 and 1137 (Amended)

Gentlemen:

At its meeting of April 22, 1980, the Modifications Committee approved a five
year extension for the above referenced use permits.

éf you have any further questions regarding this matter, please call me at
40-2218.

Very truly yours,

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
JAMES D. HEWICKER, DIRECTOR

N

Carol L. Krtuse
Associate Planner

CLK/d1t )

City Hall » 3300 Newport Boulevard, Newport Beach, Calilornia 92663



CITY OF NEWPORT BLEACH

Planning Department 640-2218

April 7, 1980

Corelco
P. 0. Box 1325
Newport Beach, CA 92663

SUBJECT: Use Permit No. 1137 and Use Permit Ho. 1137 (Amended)

Gentiemen:

The above referenced use permit which permits a school and the expansion
ot said school at the above address will expire on May 4, 1980.

If you desire to continue this use at this Tocation, please address a letter
to the Modifications Committee requesting an extension.

1f you have any further questions regarding this matter, please call me at
640-2218.

Very truly yours,

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
JAMES D. HEWICKER, DIRECTOR

(e Pt

““Carol L. Kruse
Associate Planner

CLK/d1t

City Tall » 3300 Newport Boulevard, Newport Beach, Cahilornia 92663
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April 14, 1980

City of Newport Beach

Planning Department
Modifications Committee

3300 Newport Boulevard

Newport Beach, California 92663

Gentlemen:

Use Permit Na. 1137 and Use Permit No. 1137 (Amended)

We have been notified by letter dated April 7, 1980 from Ms. Carol Kruse
that the subject permits would expire on May 4, 1980,

Please be advised that we do wish to continue the present use at this
location and request a five year extension of the subject use permits.

If you should have any questions or need any additional information, please
call.

Very truly yours,

CORELCH ., [ ;

D. G. Griswold
President

DGG/gb
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XXXXXX 640-2210
May 5, 1976

Corelco
P, 0. Box 1325
iewport Beach, CA 92663

Subject: Use Permit Ho. 1137 and Amendment to Use Permit
No. 1137 « 15471 Monrovia, Rewport Beach

Gentlemen:

At its meeting of May 4, 1976, the Modifications Committes
approved a four year extension for the above referenced use

permits which permits a school and the expansion of said
school at the above address,

If you have any further questions or desire further information,
please contact the undersigned at 640-2210.

Very truly yours,

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPHERT
R. V. HOGAN, DIRECTOR

B

Y
T William R, Laycock
Senfor Planner

HRL/d1t
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April 22, 1976

Modification Committee

Lepartment of Community Development
City of Newport Beach, Ca.

3300 Newport Blvd,

Newport Beach, Ca. 92660

Gentlemen:

Subject: Use Permit #1137 and Amendment to
Use Permit #1137 - 1541 Monrovia,
Newport Beach

In answer to your letter of April 20, 1976, we desire to
continue the use permit #1137 as described above.

Very truly yours,
CORELCO

) J€?h2552§4¢4/451&;f(

G. Helen Geist
Bookkeeper

Ot He ' ,359 5-4-70 M Paed oy, W a 4yran
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XXXXXX 640-2210
April 20, 1976

Corelco
P. 0., Box 1325
Newport Beach, CA 92663

Subject: Use Permit No. 1137 and Amendment to Use Permtt
No. 1137 - 1541 Monrovia, Hewport Beach

.ntlemen: .

The above referenced use permits which permit a school and the
expansion of cafd school will expire on May 20, 1976,

If you desire to contfnue this use, please address a letter
to the Modifications Committee requesting an extension,

If you desire further information, please contact me at 640-2210
any time after 1:00 P.M,

Yery truly yours,

DEPABRTHENT OF COMMUHITY DEVELOPHMENT
R. Y. HOGAN, DIRECTOR

By
Wilt1am R, Laycock
Senior Planner

WRL/d1t
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May 16, 1973

CORELCO
P. 0., Box 1325
Newport Beach, Calif.92663 ..

Gentlemen:

Subject: Use Permit No. 1137 and Amendment to Use Permit
No. 1137 -~ 1541 Monrovia, Newport Beach, Calif.

The Modifications Committee on May 15, 1973, took action

to extend for a period of three years the above referenced

use permits which permit a school and the expansion of said
school,

If you desire any further {nformation, please contact me
at 673=2110 anytime after 1:00 P.M.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
R. V. HOGAN, DIRECTOR

By

Will1am R. Laycock,
Senifor Planner

WRL/sm
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May 9, 1973

Modification Committee
Department of Community Development

City of Newport Beach, California
3300 Newport Blvd.

Newport Beach, CA 92660

Gentiemen:

Subject: Use Permit No, 1137 and Amendment to Use Permit
No. 1137 - 1541 Monrovia, Newport Beach, CA.

In answer to your letter of April 30, 1973 we desire to
continue the use permit #1137 as described above,

Very truly yours,

CORELCO

P /o
&: u.‘c/(ﬂ:frt,‘/é"d/
-~

G. Helen Geist
Bookkeeper

P.0. BOX 1325 + NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA « LIBERTY 82201
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: Gentlemen: "f | ‘

April 30, 1973

CORELCO: . , . - .. ==
P. 0. Box 1325 ~—~ .
Newport Beach. Calif. 92663

' Subject: Use Permit No. 1137 and Amehdment to Use Pernit

No. 1137 - 1541 Monrovia, Newport Beach,. Calif.
The above referenced use permits which permit a school

;?d %g;sexpansian of safd school will expire on May 20 and

If you desire to continue this use, pleass address a letter
to the Modificatfons Committee requesting an extension.

If you desire further information, please contact me at
673-2110 any time after 1:00 P.M,

Very truly yours,

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
R. V. HROGAN, DIRECTOR

WilT{am R. Laycock,
Senfor Planner

WRL/sm
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April 30, 1969

Miss Patricia Gilbert

Director, Carden Hall

1541 Monrovia Avenue

Newport Beach, California .
Subject: Use Permit No, 1137

Dear Miss Gilbert:

The Modifications Committee, on April 29, - .
- 1969, extendéd for a period of four years = -

the. above referenced use permit which
permits a school at the above location.

Very truly yours,
HODIFICATIONS COMMITTEE

By

James E. Nuzum
Associate Planner

JEN:h
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Carden Hall

DirecToOR: PATRICIA GILBERT

April 21, 1969

Mr. Laurence Wilson, Planning Director
Mr. James E. Nuzum, Associate Planner
City of Newport Beach

Modifications Committee

3300 Newport Boulevard

Newport Beach, California

Subject: Use Permit No. 1137
Dear Mr. Wilson and Mr. Nuzum:

The expiration date for the above Use Permit No. 1137

is May 20, 1969. We respectfully request an extension
to continue this use.

Thank you very much for your consideration.

Yours very truly,
CARDEN HALL

A %@\\u\(‘

Patricia Gilbert
Director

Yy N
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April 16, 1969

Carden Hall

1541 Monrovia

Newport Beach, California

Subject: Use Permit No. 1137

Gentlemen:

The above.referenced. usé“ﬁﬁrmit which permits

a-schoolzat the. above 1ocation w111 expire on '
May 20, 1969,

In order to continue thisiuse, will you please
address a letter to the Modifications Committee
and request an extension.

Very truly yours,

Laurence Wi{lson
Planning Director

James E. Nuzum
Associate Planner

LW:JEN:hh



May 12, 1967

SUBJECT: Use Permit 1137
CORELCO
1541 Monrovia, Newport Beach

After reviewing the application and the plot plans attached
thereto, Staff determined no future building program was
noted or included at the time of approval of the subject
Use Permit on May 20, 1965.

No mention of a proposed building program was made at the
Meeting of the Commission according to the recordings taken
verbatim. (At one point in the recording when the applicant,
Mr. Erickson, was speaking he was not at the microphone and
his statements were not distinguishable.)

Whenever expansion or changes to the original Use Permit
are proposed {as in the case of the service station at the

corner of Westcl1iff and Irvine), a new Use Permit is required
for Commission review.
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RAY Y, COPELIN, . E

SECRETARY

NEWPORT BEACH ity
PLANNING COMMISSION

Publiihed N

Harber NewsPress,
lepeﬂ Beache Cailly May i NS 43745

general clrculafion In the Newpert Besch by Decras of fhe Sipetior Court of

Newport Harbor Naws ?m‘l;'md with DAILY PILOT was decrad _.l newspaper of
Oranga County, Californls, N AT, dated 11 June, 1943,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA l
5s.
County of Orange )

I, _;muu—n-n-—ﬁ&af"m‘mﬂm&
Managsr.

and on oath depose and say that | am the

of the Newport Harbor News Press/Dally Pilot, a newspaper of
general circulation in the City of Newport Beach, County of Or-
ange, State of Californta, and that a Notice of Public
_Haarirg(Corealaeo)

of which copy attached hereto is a true and complete copy, was

printed and published in the requlsr Newport Beach, Costa Mesa
and Huntington Beach issue (s) of said newspaper for
— 1 consecutive weeks: to.wit the issues (s) of
May 10 ., 196.5__
~ 196 _
196
196

e . 19
fsigned) - (ly G e
Subcribed am(jrn to before me this _____ 10" th____ day of

M Qi W,

Notary Public in and for the
County of Orange, State of California
My commission expires

ROSTLLE €. 10X
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Variance or Use Permit
1 Hearing - .

NOTICE - ©0F PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF

NEWPORT BEACH WILL HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE APPLICATICM OF
CORELCO

FOR A VKRXXREEX- USE PERMIT #__ 1137 TO PERMIT:

A PRIVATE 8CHOOL IN AN M-1-A DISTRICT.

Yirst Addn.

ON 1XEX PORTIOR OF 10T 1014 BLOCK TRACT___to Newport Masa

1541 MONROVEA, NEWPORT BRACH, CALIFORMIA

£ NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN THAT SAID PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD
- ON THE___ 20 DAY OF MAY 19 @5 , AT THE HOUR
OF 8:00 p.M, IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF THE NEWPORT BEACH

CITY HALL, AT WHICH TIMZ AND PLACE ANY AND ALL PERSONS INTERESTED MAY

APPEAR AND BE HEARD THZREON.

RAY Y. COPELIN, SECRETARY
4 NEWPORT BEACH CITY
PLANNING COMMISSION

P44
Publication Date d(/' /E' (

Received for Pub,
Date Received Com—
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E PERMIT APPLICATION No. [ /377
TY OF NEWPORT BEACH ‘ |

Fee $150.00
Planning Department
3300 Newport Boulevard
Phone {714) 673-2711¢

[D4) Moncovclie /o Ol L
Mailing Address PTMT Rﬁf”r‘}l FaTWFGM T T

L —" - s
fi’P vy \,/_ L T e

Property Owner  CORELCO : Phone  ~(714)-548=2201

Mailing Address ®. O, Box 1325, Newport Beach, Califormia, 92663

: Address of Droperty Invoived 1541 Monrovia, FNewport Beach, California

Purpose of Application (describe fully) To extend Use Permit :#1137 to include

the development of overall land usage of the total 5 acres, which provides for the new

facilities needed immediately, and future growth, These facilities and land to be

used as a private school. Larndscaping, to be provided, will be compatible with

- existing landscap:r.ng.

Zone M-1 Present Use School

Legal Description of Property Invelved (if too Tong, attach sheet)

First Add To Newport Mesa TR Lot 1014 A1l Ex N 58 Ft E 240 Ft

../734// 7% L//’/:_/}/'MC’/ | o
S‘?gnature oF Applicant or Agent _ ~ Date
: s
@l L N /
VSl e A% Y,
Slgnanure of Owner A 7 /Date

XXXEXXXXXXXKAX RXXXXXXXXXXXX XXX XXX XAXKK XX XXXXXXXXXAXXXXXXXXXKXXXXXKX‘(XXX AXX
DO NOT COMPLETE APPLICATION BELOW THIS LINE

Date Filed /7/.,_30, 7{3‘ ‘Fee Pd.J,,./',S'@“f":J Receipt No. R 7344

Hearing Date_  5-) /- 7p Publication Date S-7-/ 97~

Posting Date_  5-//-/F 70O Mail Date

P.C. Action_APPRoUED SPBIECT T3 ATTACHED CoD/ Tvny <.

Date S5~-2/~ /;9‘70 | Appeal
C.C. Hearing . C.C. Action .
Date N

4{% RO Wﬁé}“ Halt €lert L o thgin g{,gﬁ;& : e

Gpoieq. == =T -




USE PERMIT APPLICATION No. [/B7
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH -
Fee $150.00

AMEVD 116777 7S

Planning Department
3300 Newport Boulevard
Phone {714) 673-2110

CORELCO Phone (714) 548-2201

Applicant

Mailing Address P. O. Box 1325, Newport Beach, California, 92663

Property Owner  CORELCO Phone (714) 548-2201

Mailing Address P, 0, Box 1325, Newport Beach, California, 92663

Address of Property Involved 1541 Monrovia, Bewport Beach, California

Purpose of Application {describe fully) To extend Use Permit #1137 to include

the development of overall land usage of the total 5 acres, which provides for the new

facilities needed immediately, and future growth. These facilities and land to he

used as a private school. Landscaping, to be provided, will be compatible with

existing landscaping.

Zone M-1 Present Use School

Legal Description of Property Involved (if too 1ong, attach sheet)

First Add To Newport Mesa TR Lot 1014 All Ex N 58 Ft E 240 Ft

/7%/ 2% éf/ 5/- Z ,tae..7/:7

—S{gnature of App11cant or Agent

WM - /%//{);{AJ

¥ignature of Owner 7
AXXXXXXXXXXXXXAXXAXXXXXAXL XX XXXEXAXXX XL XXX XXX XLXX XXX EXXXXXXXXXAXXXAX XXX

DO NOT COMPLETE APPLICATION BELOW THIS LINE
Date Filed_4/-30-70 Fee Pd.' 750 Receipt No._RA 7366

Hearing Date S-) /-0 Publication Date_ S5-72-/ %70
Posting Date S5-/-(F 70 Mail Date
P.C. Action _APPRoUED S £ =D coUd TS,
" Date 5-2/- (970 Appeal
C.C. Hearing C.C. Action
Date

q’_‘s - S f{ ZZ/r( % :




CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

PO. BOX 1768, NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92658-8915

PLANNING DEPARTMENT (714) 644-3200

May 17, 1995

Carden Hall School
1541 Monrovia Avenue

Newport Beach, Ca. 92663
Subject: Use Permit No. 1137 (Amended)
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

At its meeting of May 16, 1995 the Modifications Committee approved a S-year extension of the
above referenced use permit. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please give the
undersigned a call at the above number.

Very truly yours,

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
JAMES D. HEWICKER, Director

By 7)7///”&00 : Q/MM |

" Dana O. Aslami
Associate Planner

3300 Newport Boulevard, Newport Beach
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEA(;ﬁ

P.O. BOX 1768, NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92659-1768~ '

February 4, 1991

Albert Jcnes

Carden Hall School

P O Box 1325

Newport Beach, CA 92660

RE: MONROVIA/PRODUCTION AVENUES

Dear Mr. Jones:

We have recently reviewed parking on Monrovia Avenue and
Production Place 1in response to a variety of requests and
complaints. Our review indicates that unauthorized painting of
red and green curb has occurred in the area near Carden Hall.

We will be remarking the curbs in the area in the near future. A
single green, half-hour space will be provided on Monrovia
southerly of your main entrance. This location will require

parents to walk a few extra steps, but should be close enough to
adequately serve the school.

Your cooperation in leaving the curb painting to the City will be
appreciated.

Sincerely,

bt 187 Bl

Richard M. Edmonston, P.E.
Traffic Engineer

RME:bb
WP:JONES
cC: Jim Sinasek
Use Permit File 11374
B RECEIVED BY

_PLANNING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

FEB 6 1831
AW P
BNNIn212181415,6

3300 Newport Boulevard, Newport Beach




CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

PO. BOX 1768, NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92659-1768

February 4, 1991

Albert Jones

Carden Hall School

P O Box 1325

Newport Beach, CA 92660

RE: MONROVIA/PRODUCTION AVENUES

Dear Mr. Jones:

We have recently reviewed parking on Monrovia Avenue and
Production Place in response to a variety of requests and
complaints. Our review indicates that unauthorized painting of
red and green curb has occurred in the area near Carden Hall.

We will be remarking the curbs in the area in the near future. 2
single green, half-hour space will be provided on Monrovia
southerly of your main entrance. This location will require
parents to walk a few extra steps, but should be close enough to
adequately serve the school.

Your cooperation in leaving the curb painting to the City will be
appreciated.

Sincerely,

2t 19 sk,

Richard M. Edmonston, P.E.
Traffic Engineer

RME:bb
WP:JONES

cc: Jim Sinasek
Use Permit File 11373

3300 Newport Boulevard, Newport Beach




CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

- PO. BOX 1768, NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92659-1768

PLANNING DEPARTMENT - (714) 644-3215

January 17, 1991

Dvorak and Payne Ltd.
1580 E. Edinger Ave.
Santa Ana, CA 92705

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 1539 Momnrovia Avenue (A.P. #424-401-06; Lot 1015, First
Addition to Newport Mesa Tract) Newport Beach, CA

Gentlemen:

The City has received complaints with respect to the on-street parking situation in front of
your property on Monrovia Avenue and, also, on Production Place close to Monrovia.

In an attempt to ameliorate those complaints, we are requesting your assistance in addition
to the assistance of other businesses in the area. We hope that, in the spirit of cooperation,
you would request the help of your commercial tenants in asking their employees to refrain
from parking their private vehicles as well any commercial vehicles on the public street and
to utilize, instead, the parking spaces available on site.

We would like to thank you for your anticipated cooperation in helping us to resolve this
matter. Hopefully, with your cooperation and the cooperation of others in your vicinity, the
parking problems will be resolved to everyone's benefit along with everyone's cooperation.

Thank you again for your consideration in this matter.
To discuss this letter, you should contact Jim Sinasek between 7:30 and 8:30 a.m. or 4:00

and 4:30 p.m. at the above phone number.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
JAMES D, HEWICKER, Director

By m:r aiek/gm/alﬁ/

im Sin
Code Enforcement Supervisor

JS:11

3300 Newport Boulevard, Newport Beach




Dvorak & Payne Ltd.
January 17, 1991
Page 2

xc:  Jim Hewicker, Planning Director

Bill Laycock, Current Planning Manager
Washbon Reid Precision Metal Crafting, 1539 Monrovia Ave.
Davis Screen & Mirror, 1539 Monrovia Ave.

- Rhoten Kevin, 1539 Monrovia Ave.
Able Abe Tool & Machine Co., 1539 Monrovia Ave.

- John Janis Plumbing, 1539 Monrovia Ave.
Newport Aire Systems, Inc., 1539 Monrovia Ave.
Great Western Sales, 1539 Monrovia Ave.
James Ruhl, 1539 Monrovia Ave.
Azizi Enterprises, 1539 Monrovia Ave.
Davis Screen & Mirror, 1539 Monrovia Ave.
Freeform R & D, 1539 Monrovia Ave.
Famous Artist, 1539 Monrovia Ave.
Merritt James, 1539 Monrovia Ave.
Sunset Design Associates Studio, 1539 Monrovia Ave.
Richard Hutchison Painting & Decorating, 1539 Monrovia Ave.
Bob Electric, 1539 Monrovia Ave., #7
Archaeological Advisory Group, 1539 Monrovia Ave., #11
Creative Metal Images, 1539 Monrovia Ave., #20




PLANNING DEPARTMENT - (714) 644-3215

January 9, 1991

Stephanie Webster

¢/o JR. Medical, Inc.

894 Production Place
Newport Beach, CA 92663

SUBJECT: Parking of Automobiles on Production Place
Dear Ms. Webster:

‘The parking situation that you have described in your September 7, 1990 letter has been
investigated by Jim Sinasek, the Code Enforcement Supervisor of the Planning Department.
His investigation did reveal that Production Place was being utilized, as you have indicated,
by a few of the teachers from Carden Hall School. Accordingly, a letter has been sent to
Carden Hall requesting their help, in the spirit of cooperation, in ameliorating the parking
situation on Production Place.

We would like to call your attention, however, to the fact that the majority of the vehicles
that are utilizing Monrovia Avenue and to some extent, Production Place, are private
vehicles that are utilized by the construction type businesses located at 1539 Monrovia
Avenue as opposed to the faculty from Carden Hall School. During the time of our
investigation, there were 17 vehicles parked on both Production Place and Monrovia
Avenue. Twelve of those vehicles were associated with employees from the 1539 Monrovia
Avenue location, four of the vehicles were associated with the school facility located at 1541
Monrovia Avenue, and one vehicle was from an undetermined location. Of those 17
vehicles, only four were parked on Production Place.

Since we have no authority over the parking of private vehicles for the use of the facility of
1539 Monrovia Avenue, a letter from us to those individuals at this time would be
inappropriate.

Hopefully, this information will help to alleviate some of your concerns regarding Carden
Hall School and its faculty. Thank you for bringing this matter to our attention. Should you
care to discuss this letter, you should contact Jim Sinasek between 7:30 and 8:30 a.m. or 4:00
and 4:30 p.m. at the above phone number.

Very truly yours,

James D. Hewicker
Planning Director x¢:  Cuwrrent Planning Manager

Code Enforcement Supervisor
JDH:1 Traffic Engineer
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

P.O. BOX 1768, NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92659-1768

PLANNING DEPARTMENT (714) 644-3215

January 9, 1991

Mr. Albert Jones

¢/o Carden Hall School
P.O. Box 1325

Newport Beach, CA 92660

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 1541 Monrovia Avenue (A.P.#424-401-05; Lot 1014, Tract 257)
Newport Beach, CA

SUBJECT: Use Permit No. 1137 (Amended)
Dear Mr. Jones:

It has come to the attention of this department that a portion of your faculty is utilizing
Production Place and Monrovia Avenue for the parking of their private vehicles while
employed at your facility.

Please be advised that your facility operates "subject to" Use Permit No. 1137 (Amended),
approved by the Planning Commission on May 21, 1970. At the time of that amendment
it was staff's feeling and recommendation that "the school has proven to be a good neighbor
at its present location and staff feels that the proposed expansion is in order and
recommends approval of its application..." Fifty automobile parking spaces were provided
at that time with an additional 29 spaces being provided under the proposed expansion of
your facility.

We therefore request your help, in the spirit of cooperation, to restrict your faculty parking
to the onsite parking provided as shown on your previously submitted plot plan.

May we further remind you that when your original use permit was approved on the 20th
of May 1965, the Planning Commission "upon a review of the evidence on file and testimony
presented at the hearing the Commission found and determined that, under the
circumstances of the particular case, the granting of this use permit would not be
detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort and general welfare of persons

residing or working in the neighborhood and, therefore, recommended approval subject to
the above conditions."

Hopefully, with your cooperation, this matter will be resolved.

To discuss this letter you should contact Jim Sinasek between 7:30 and 8:30 a.m. or 4:00 and
4:30 p.m. at the above phone number.

3300 Newport Boulevard, Newport Beach




Mr. Albert Jones
Jamuary 9, 1991
Page 2

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
JAMESZNEWI(iR,chr
By lgzeo M&LL
im Sinasek —~
Code Enforcement Supervisor

Jim Hewicker, Planning Director

Bill Laycock, Current Planning Manager
Bill Ward, Senior Planner

Rich Edmonston, Traffic Engineer

Use Permit File No. 1137 (Amended)

JS:1




CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

P.O. BOX 1768, NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92659-1768

Planning Department (714) 644-3232

November 27, 1990

Ms. Stephanie Webster

J. R. Medical, Inc.

894 Production Place
Newport Beach, CA 92663
Dear Ms. Webster:

I am in receipt of your letter of September 7, 1990, as well as your letter to the Planning
Commission dated November 20, 1990, regarding the parking situation on Production Place.

We are currently reviewing our Use Permit files on the Carden Hall School and we will
advise you of our progress.

In the meantime, I apologize for not corresponding with you earlier.

Very truly yours,

e

D. HEWICKER

3300 Newport Boulevard, Newport Beach




MEDI

CAL INC

November 20, 19290

Planning Commission

City of Newport Beach
3300 Newport Blvd.
Newport Beach, CA 92663

On September 7, 1990, we wrote to Myx. Jim Hewicker, the
Planning Director for Newport Beach and requested his
attention to a parking problem that has existed on
Production Place in Newport Beach for some time. To date,
we have not received a response to our ingquiry.

I have attached a copy of that original correspondence
and would like to reguest a response to our situation.

Please feel free to contact me either by telephone or by
mail at the telephone number and address listed below.

Thank you for vour time.

You]}s P ) M&‘wm

Stephdnie Webster

o

P b LW Sl wd g

PLANNING DEFARTHMENT
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

NOV 27 1350 -
%1800, 2,112:3145:6
&

894 Production Place ° Newport Beach, CA 92663 e (714} 722-2820




MEDICAL INC

September 7, 1990

Mr. Jim Hewicker

Planning Director

City of Newport Beach
3300 Newport Blvd. :
Newport Beach, CA 92663

Dear Mr. Hewicker:

During the past few.years, we have experienced a significant
shortage of parking on Production Place during the period of
September through June. We believe that this corresponds, with
the same time that school is in session at Carden Hall School -
located on Monrovia at the end of Production Place.

We have repeatedly reqguested that the faculty make use of

the parking lot that is located on the school property -but
these requests have virtually been ignored. At one time, we
wete told that is was inconvenient-for the teachers to wait for
the front parking lot to clear before they could leave. The

. front parking area is where the parents pick up the students

after school is dismissed and that lot-takes a maximum of ten
minutes to clear.- o S

This year, we talked with the businesses along the west end

of Production Place and found that everyone has experiencedr

a parking shortage due to the teachers parking along the street.
We thought it necessary to express our concerns to the school

. and to you so we have sent a copy of the attached létter to

Mr. Jones, the Administrator at Carden Hall School and,”once

again; request his:.cooperation.

We appreciate you taking the time to listen to'our concerns.
Thank you for your comnsideration. =~

Nt~

anie Webster
J. R. Medical, Inc.

"894 Production Place . Newport Beach, CA 92663 . (714) 722-2920

1
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September 5, 19%0

The businesses along the west end of Production Place have

very limited parking for their employvees and patrons. Because

of the shortage of adequate parking and considering the fact

that Carden Hall School has its own parking lot for its faculty,
we, the undersigned would like to respectfully request that the
staff of the school make use of their parking lot and not park

on Production Place. We hope this will alleviate the parking
conjestion that has developed during-the previous school sessions.

Thank you for yvour anticipated coopeii5}9n1/4¢f
7
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

PO. BOX 1768, NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92659-1768
PLANNING DEPARTMENT (714) 644-3200

April 19, 1990

Carden Hall School
1541 Monrovia Avenue
Newport Beach, CA 92663

SUBJECT: Use Permit No. 1137 and Use Permit No. 1137 (Amended)
Gentlemen:

At its meeting of Aprl 17, 1990, the Modifications Committee approved a five year
extension for the above referenced use permits which permitted a school and the
expansion of said school on the subject property.

If you have any further questions, please don't hesitate to contact me during regular
business hours.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
JAMES D. HEWICKER, Director

By Om;(@q.—

Jhvier Gardia/
Senior Planner

JG:jm

3300 Newport Boulevard, Newport Beach




CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

P.O. BOX 1768, NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92658-8915

PLANNING DEPARTMENT (714) 644-3200

April 11, 1985

Carden Hall School
1541 Monrovia Avenue
Newport Beach, CA 92663

SUBJECT: Use Permit No. 1137 and Use Permit No. 1137 (Amended)
Gentlemen:

At its meeting of April 9, 1985, the Modifications Committee approved a five
year extension for the above referenced use permits which permitted a school
and the expansion of said school on the subject property.

If you have any further questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me
during regular business hours.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
JAMES D. HEWICKER, Director

By €L¢42;é%22é¢w'§z?7 :;i:;Zﬁéyaéf

N

William R. Laycock
© Current Plamning Administrator

3300 Newport Boulevard, Newport Beach




CITY OFF NEWPORT BEACH
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Planning Department 640-2218

April 7, 1980

Corelco
P. 0. Box 1325
Newport Beach, CA 92663

SUBJECT: Use Permit No. 1137 and Use Permit No. 1137 (Amended)

Gentlemen:

The above referenced use permit which permits a2 school and the expansion
of said school at the above address will expire on May 4, 1980.

If you desire to continue this use at this location, please address a letter
to the Modifications Committee requesting an extension.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please cail me at
- 640-2218. .

Very truly yours,

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
JAMES.D. HEWICKER, DIRECTOR

St R e

“Carol L. Kruse
Associate Planner

CLK/d1t

Ciy 1all » 3300 Newport Boulevard, Newport Beach, Calilormia 92663



XXXXXX 640-2210
Hay 5, 1976

Corelco
P. 0. Box 1325
Hewport Beach, CA 928563

Subject: Use Permit Ho., 1137 and Amendment to Use Permit
No. 1137 -~ 1541 Honrovia, Hewport Beach

Gantlemen:

At its neeting of May 4, 1976, the Modifications Commitiee
approved a four year extension for the above referenced useg

pernits which permits a school and the expanaion of saild
school at the above address.

If you have any further questions or desire further information,
please contact the undersigned at 640-2210,

Very truly yaurs,

DEPARTHENT OF COMMURITY DEVELOPALNT
R. V. HOGA#, JIRECTOR

By
Yilliam R. Laycock
Senior Planner

HRL/dit




XAXXXX 640-2230
April 20, 1976

Corelco
P. 0, Box 1325
Hewport Beach, CA 92663

Subject: Use Permit No. 1137 and Amendment to Use Permit
No. 1137 - 1541 Monrovia, Hewport Beach

.ntlemen:

The above referenced use pernits which permit a schoel and the
axpansion of said school will expire on May 20, 1976,

IF you desire to continue this use, please address a letter
to the Hodifications Committee requesting an extension.

If you desire further information, please contact me at 640-2210
any time after 1:00 P.M.

Very truly yours,

DEPARTHERT OF COMIUHITY DEVELOPHENT
d. f. HOGAN, DIRECTOR

By
Hilliam R, Laycock
Senior Planner

ddl/dit
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May 16, 1973

CORELCO
P. 0, Box 1325

Newport Beach, Calif.92663

Gentlemen:

Subject: Use Permit No. 1137 and Amendment to Use Permit
‘ No. 1137 - 1541 Monrovia, Newport Beach, Calif.

‘The Modifications Committee on May 15, 1973, took action

to extend for a period of three years the above referenced

use permits which permit a school and the expansion of said
school,

1f yod desire any further information, please contact me
at 673=2110 anytime after 1:00 P.M.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
R. V. HOGAN, DIRECTOR

By

William R. Laycock,
Senfor Planner

HRL/sm
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April 30, 1973.. .
¢ i i -

CORELCO _ .
P. 0., Box 1325
Newport Beach, Calif. 92663

Gentlemen:

Subject: Use Permit Ho. 1137 and Amendment to Use Permit
~ HNo. 1137 - 1541 Monrovia, Newport Beach, Calif.

The above referenced use permits which permit a school
and the axpansion of said school will expire on May 20 and

- 21, 1973,

I1f you desire to continue this use, please address a letter
to the Modifications Committee requesting an extensfon,

If you desire further information, please contact me at
673-2110 any time after 1:00 P.M.

Very truly yours,

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
R. V. HOGAN, DIRECTOR

By
WiTT{am R. Laycock,
Senior Planner

WRL /sm

e
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@TY OF NEWPORT BEAMD

May 21, 1970

COMMISSIONERS

Ha|

e ‘A.‘3

S

Item 4.

AMENDMENT
{0 USE
PERMIT 1137

APPROVED

Location: Portion of Lot 1014 of the First

Location: Portion of Lot 169, Block 2, of
Irvine's Subdivision, located at
393 Hospital Road, north side of
Hospital Road, between Newport
Boulevard and Placentia Avenue.

Zone: R-3

Applicant: Kenneth W. McCulloch

Owner: Central Newport Healthcare Corp. !
c/o Mission Convalescent Hospital
San Gabriel, California

Planning Director Wilson read into the record
a letter dated May 19, 1970 from Mr. McCulloch
regarding this application and requesting
another extension of time due to the fact that
he has not received an encroachment permit
from the State Division of Highways but is
expecting to receive it momentarily.

The applicant was not present at the meeting;

however the Commission discussed the applicatign

and felt they had been very lenient regarding
this matter.

After further discussion, the applicant was
given until June 18, 1970 to complete all con-
ditions of Use Permit 1285, otherwise revoca-
tion proceedings will be instituted.

Request to permit expansion of an existing
private school.

Addition to Newport Mesa Tract,
Tocated at 1541 Monrovia Avenue
on the west side of Monrovia
Avenue between 15th Street and
16th Street.

Zone: M-1-A
Applicant: Corelco, Newport Beach
Owner: Same as applicant,

Page 3,

£

Motion
Second
A1l Ayes




@ITY OF NEWPORT BEAG COMMISSIONERS

W

i
|
i
|

£50 19

was present at the meeting. The Commission

complimented her on the operation of the
school and approved the application subject Motion X
to the conditions as outlined in the original Second X
application of Use Permit No. 1137, as follows{ Al Ayes :

Lois Ericson, Secretary-Treasurer of Corelco }
|
|
i

1. That the parking area and motor court
as shown on the plot plan be used for
discharging and pickup of all students.

2. That students not be allowed to cross
the street on foot.

3. That the school activity and play- ‘
ground area be fenced. |

4. That a sidewalk be constructed along
the frontage of the property in
accordance with the specifications
of the Public Works Department.

5. Approved as a private school unti}
May 20, 1973, in accordance with
plot plan submitted.

l
Item §.

USE PERMIT| Request to permit a rooftop heliport in Newport
NO. 1479 1 Center.

|

|

b

CONTINUED | Location:  Portion of Block 93, Irvine's Sub- NN

UNTTL division, located on the northwest 1 i
JUNE 4 corner of San Nicolas Drive and o

future Avocado Drive.

lone: C-0-H-UL

|
!
Applicant: E. 0. Rodeffer, Corona del Mar |

Owner: The Irvine Company, Newport Beach

Mr. Rodeffer was present at the meeting and ;
addressed the Commission. Tre helicopter 1s -
used exclusively for their business, real estatp
and land development, and will not be used by
other tenants of the building. They are moving
their headquarters from Arcadia, where they had i
a similar operation, witheut complaints, to

Newport Beach and anticipate making about two
flights per day. They do use the helicopter
occasionally as a public service, such as

Page 4.




Planning Commission Meeting May 21, 1970

Item No. 4

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

May 14, 1970

T0: Planning Commission

FROM: Planning Department

SUBJECT: Amendment to Use Permit No. 1137
Request to permit expansion of an existing private
school.

LOCATION: Portion of Lot 1014 of the First Addition to

Newport Mesa Tract, located at 1541 Monrovia
Avenue on the west side of Monrovia Avenue
between 15th Street and 16th Street.

ZONE: M-1-A
APPLICANT: Corelco, Newport Beach
OWNER: Same as applicant.

Application

This application requests permission to expand the existing Carden
Hall School in three phases, utilizing a total of five acres. A

use permit is required in accordance with Section 20.08.080 of the
Municipal Code.

Subject Property and Surrounding Land Use

The subject property is located in an M-1-A District that is almost
completely developed with light manufacturing uses in modern build-
ings. However, the Seacliffe Trailer Park is situated diagonally

across Monrovia Avenue from the main building of Carden Hall School

and there are some single family dwellings southeriy of the school
facing on Monrovia Avenue.

The site of the proposed expansion presently has an old abandoned

dwelliag on it. The property is fenced and is immediately south of
the Bartell Corporation.

A1l street improvements, including curb, gutter and sidewalk, are
existing.

Analysis

Use Permit No. 1137 permitting a private school in an M-1-A District

was approved by the Planning Commission on May 20, 1965, subject to
the following conditions:



b rt

T0: Planning Commission - 2.

1. That the parking area and motor court as shown on

the plot plan be used for discharging and pickup of
all students.

2. That students not be allowed to cross the street on
foot,

3. That the school activity and playground area be
fenced,

4, That a sidewalk be constructed along the frontage
of the property in accordance with the specifications
of the Public Works Department.

5. Approved as a private school for a period of four
years, in accordance with plot plan submitted,

On April 29, 1969 the use permit was extended for four years by the
Modifications Committee.

The expansion of the school would take place in three phases. Phase
#1 calls for one building 40 feet by 134 feet. Phase #2 calls for
an addition to building No. 1 of 40 feet by 80 feet. Phase #3 in-
cludes a gymnasium and a swimming pool.

At present there is parking provided for 50 cars; under the proposed
expansion there would be 79 parking spaces provided. The appiicants
wish to defer construction of some of the parking spaces until the
completion of Phase #3. The City has no specific requirements for
parking in conjunction with a school,

Recommendation

The schocl has proven to be a good neighbor at its present location
and staff feels that the proposed expansion is in order and recom-

mends approval of this application subject to the condition as orig-
inally outlined.

,ﬁrunﬁ ﬂéa PP i
) ames E, Nuzum
Associatg Planner

JEN:hh

Attachments: Vicinity Map
Plot Plan
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that the Planning Commission of the City of

Newport Beach will hold a public hearing on the application of

CORELCO

for a [JVariance___ Amendment to [XUse Permit__ No. 1137

on property located at 1541 Monrovia, Newport Beach

to permit___ expansion of an existing private school located in an
M~-1-A District.

Notice is hereby further given that said public hearing will be held
on the 218t day of Hay 19 79 | at the hour

of 8:00 P.M. in the Council Chambers of the Newport Beach City

Hall, at which time and place any and all persons interested may

appear and be heard thereon.

Don R. Adkinson, Secretary
Newport Beach City
Planning Commission

IS
Publication Date V ax / 171 7¢
Received for Pub. As . y
B'y DR e < AN (“-}hi




AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

NEWPORT HARBOR ENSIGN
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757.75'

o

(N) MODULAR
BUILDING

(E) SCHOOL BUILDING

(E) SCHOOL BUILDING

Y
3

(E) SCHOOL BUILDING

B

e

(3

SITE PLAN

~ 59602’

SCALE: 1/64"=1"-0"

e

MONROVIA STREET

SHEET INDEX

T-001 TITLE SHEET
A—-052  SITE DETALS

MODULAR
BUILDING SITE
INSTALLATION
CARDEN HALL

SUMMARY OF WORK

INSTALLATION OF ONE 2,160 SQ. FT. CLASSROOM MODULAR
BUILDING, ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND PATH OF TRAVEL
IMPROVEMENTS.

1541 MONROVIA ST.
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 90012

STEVEN FADER ARCHITECTS

www.stevenfaderarchitects.com

GENERAL NOTES

3780 Wilshire Blvd. Suitel010
Los Angeles, CA 90010 213-383-1336

1. PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) AS INDICATED IS A BARRIER
FREE ACCESS AT LEAST 48 INCH WIDE WITHOUT ANY
ABRUPT VERTICAL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" AT 1:2
MAXIMUM SLOPE; EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO
NOT EXCEED 1/4” VERTICAL. MAXIMUM CROSS—SLOPE
2% TYPICAL AND MAXIMUM SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION
OF TRAVEL IS 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL BARRIERS ON
THE INDICATED PATH OF TRAVEL HAVE BEEN REMOVED.

Id

DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE
SCOPE OF THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS CODE
COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING
BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES,
THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE
CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.

PARKING CALCULATIONS

(E) SCHoOL
BUILDING

ENROLLMENT:
STUDENTS: 435
FACULTY: 67

PARKING REQUIREMENT: 1 SPACE/ 7 STUDENTS

PARKING SPACES — TOTAL 62 72
PARKING SPACES — ACCESSIBLE

TOTAL ACCESSIBLE 3 4
— i VAN ACCESSIBLE 1 1
T T
| |
| |
‘\ |
{:jé ISSUED FOR:
[
i
(1) NEW_ACCESSIBLE | { PLAN CHECK 4/29/2021
\4-057 " PARKING SPACE L i g
RESTRIPE TO
ACCESSIBLE PARKING
STANDARDS PER
1/A-052 SIM
NN " T T i
R | | |
- _ _ _ L | J
X S’ M.__NEW 42" 84" GATE | “ |
1 | AN
S S S— 'SHEET TITLE:
P
? NEW MODULAR
© CLASSROOM
" BUILDING
|
8'-0"| 60'-0" [ \ SCALE:
EXISTING ASPHALT N
EXISTING——— OATE:
/LANDSCAPE
CAD FILE: PROJ. NO.
cap_FE | -

PARTIAL SITE PLAN

SCALE:  1/16°=1'-0"
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10

il
**\

N —— POST, SEE FENCE
ELEVATION &

3 SCHEDULE

% SLOPE 1% TO DRAIN

,—— FINISH GRADE

3" CIR

FENCE POST 1

SCALE: 3/4°=1"-0"

1 CONCRETE FOOTING
(4) $4 VERT,
| ] Rl Fhcen

. T | _— #4 HOOP TIES ©
12" oC.

N

L & )

n

Ah
3
>
g
=]

5%
RELATIVE COMPACTION.

2 COATS OF SURFACE SEAL
3.5" A.C. SURFACING CLASS C2
6" CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE
}

COMPACTED SUB—GRADE 95%

ASPHALT PAVING

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

o)

) [;

|}

n a ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SIGN
\-_A_ & post

[ 4\ ACCESSIBLE
PARKING
SYMBOL

A
i
I

2% MAX SLOPE IN
ANY DIRECTION AT
STALLS & AISLES.

18'-0"

CONCRETE BUMPER @

4" WHITE STRIPING, TYP.

4" W. BLUE PAINTED
STRIPING, TYP.

12" LETTERS,
WHITE PAINTED

*8'—0" FOR
VAN-ACCESSIBLE
SPACE WHERE
INDICATED ON PLAN

S |

90" T~ |
J

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS

SCALE:  1/4"=1'-0"

MODULAR
BUILDING SITE
INSTALLATION
CARDEN HALL

1541 MONROVIA ST.
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 90012

1

TENSION WIRE
END CLAMP
e

GATE CLEAR
OPENING PER PLAN

LEGEND

z
©

DESCRIPTION

|

GATE POST
FTG PER
SCHEDULE

L 10° KickpLATE,

EA SIDE

GATE DETAIL

CHAIN LINK FENCE GATE

SCALE: N.T.S.

STRAIGHT PLUG
BOTTOM HINGE
TOP HINGE
CORNER ELBOW
NOT USED

NOT USED
ORNAMENTAL TOPS

)
covooruna |3

°

HOOK BOLTS

4" WIDE BLUE
PAINTED STRIPING,
P.

4" WHITE STRIPING,
TYP.

("4 3\ accrssiLe
-/ PARKING SIGN
& POST
CONCRETE
BUMPER
(4 \ accessiBLE
\_—_/ PARKING
SYMBOL

12" LETTERS,
WHITE PAINTED

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

SPACE WHERE INDICATED Ol

*5'—0" FOR REGULAR ACCESSIBLE

N PLAN

STEVEN FADER ARCHITECTS
www.stevenfaderarchitects.com
3780 Wilshire Blvd. Suitel010
Los Angeles, CA 90010

213-383-1336

1 2 .NOT USED

NOT USED

1.1/2"=1"-0"

SCALE: 1.1/2"=1"-0"

1/2" DIAM. G.l. PIPE,
TYP.

//
[

S e’

7 12

[y

/
/

6

CONCRETE BUMPER

N T
4 #4 CONT.

SCALE: 1 1/2°=1'-0"

ivmss

—-8”

SIGN POST

SIGN, WHITE LETTERS
ON BLUE BACKGROUND

G.l. POST

SAWCUT EXISTING CONC
AS REQ'D

/—~ FINISH GRADE

14" ¢ CONC FTG
F'c = 2,500 PSI

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

ISSUED FOR:

PLAN CHECK

4/29/2021 |

13 notusep

SCALE: 11/2"=1"-0"

L 17" MIN. L

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES
PARKED IN DESIGNATED
ACCESSIBLE SPACES
NOT DISPLAYING
DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS
OR SPECIAL LICENSE
PLATES ISSUED FOR
PERSONS
WITH DISABILITIES
WILL BE TOWED AWAY
AT THE OWNER’S EXPENSE.
TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE
RECLAIMED AT
(ADDRESS)

22" MIN.

OR BY TELEPHONING
(TELEPHONE NUMBER)

LETTERING ON SIGN
MUST BE A MINIMUM
OF 1" IN HEIGHT

APPROPRIATE
INFORMATION MUST
BE INCLUDED ON
SIGN (MINIMUM OF 1"
IN HEIGHT)

POST IN CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO
OFF—-STREET PARKING LOT, OR IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT
TO AND VISIBLE FROM EACH DESIGNATED STALL.

SITE ENTRANCE SIGN

9 NOT USED

B 11/2°=1'-0"

6

SCALE: NTS

BLUE:

WHITE
REFLECTORIZED SIGN S
CONSTRUCTED OF
PORCELAIN STEEL WI \\b
BEADED TEXT OR }R
EQUAL

PARKING

centered ot e reror | ONLY

3

&

PARKING
ONLY

END OF PARKING SPACE
MINIMUM

AREA OF SIGN TO BE A
MIN. OF 70 SQ. IN. FINE $250

MINIMUM
FINE , $250

DESIGNATE FOR VAN
ACCESSIBLE” WHERE
APPROPRIATE

F’ 36" FIELD F‘

EMBLEM MUST BE T T
PROPERLY PARKED IN

LOCATED IN STALL SO
THE SPACE (CENTERED @

WHEN A VEHICLE IS

THAT IT IS VISIBLE BY

A TRAFFIC

ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

AT ENTRANCE TO STALL m
RECOMMENDED)

VAN ACCESSIBLE

80" MIN. FOR
FREE STANDING
Sl

36" MIN. FOR
q WALL MOUNTED
= TO TOP OF
= WALKING
® SURFACE
(9]

PARKING SPACE SIGNAGE

SCALE: 1/2"=1"-0"

SHEET TILE:

SITE
DETAILS

P

CALE:

CAD FLE:

CAD_FILE —

SHEET NO.
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DRAWING INDEX

SHEET 1:  SPECIFICATIONS AND CONDITIONS

SHEET 4: REFLECTED CEILING PLAN, DETAILS, PLUMBING SCHEMATICS
SHEET 5:  HVAC PLAN, HVAC SCHEDULE
SHEET 6: EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS, BUILDING CROSS-SECTION

SHEET 2:  FLOOR PLAN, STRUCTURAL LEGEND, DOOR, WINDOW, PLUMBING SCHEDULES, PLUMBING FIXTURE DETAILS
SHEET 3:  ELECTRICAL PLAN, ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE, ELECTRICAL CALCS AND ELECTRICAL NOTES

DEALER:

MOBILE MODULAR

PROJECT:

36 X 60

PMI-4943-3660

FRAME / CHASSIS:

Frame Type: Basement (CH2)
Quantity (3)EA
Size: 118" X 600"
Type: Outrigger @ 96" O.C.
Crossmember @ 96" O.C.
Module line Clips @ 96" O.C.
Main Rails @ 99 1/2" 0.C.
Beam Size 12" Jr. I-beam
Axles:
Module 1 Qly:  Five 6000 rated with (All) brake
Offset: 4" (Toward sidewall) See Detail 1/1
Module 2: Qy:  Quad 6000# rated with (Al) brake
Offset:  None
Module 3: Qty: ‘Quad 6000# rated with (All) brake
Offset: 4" (Toward sidewall) See Detail 1/1
Hitch Detachable with Standard Hitch
Tires: 8x14.5 14 ply rated

Additional Frame / Chassis Items Included in Quoted Price:

Item 1: None

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:
Floor Joist: 2X8 #2 HF equal o better
Joist Length; 133-7/8"
Joist Spacing: 16"0.C.
Floor: Single layer 3/4" T&G Plywood.
Insulation R-19 unfaced fiberglass batt
Bottom: Reinforced Plastic

Additional Floor Items Included in Quoted Price:
Item 1: NIA

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:

Framing: Stud 2X4 #2 HF equal or better @ 16" O.C.

Top Plate: Double 2X4 #2 HF equal or better

Botiom Plate:  Single 2X4 #2 HF or better

Header: (2) 2x4 header with (1) 1/2" shim at all exterior openings (UNO)
Insulation: R-13 Kraft back fiberglass batt
Siding Type: 3/8" LP Smart-panel vertical siding (8" grooves) with barricade wrap underlayment

Sidewall Height:  See cross section for heights

INTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
Framing Stud: 2X4 #2 HF equal or better @ 16" O.C.
Top plate Single 2X4 #2 HF equal or better (Double as needed)

Bottom plate: Single 2X4 #2 HF or better bottom plate
Stud length 92-5/8" (Ceiling Ht.)
Insulation: R-11 unfaced battens (at Classroom walls only - see hatch) (Ceiling Ht.)

Additional Interior Wall Items Included in Quoted Price:

FINISHES:
FLOOR COVERING:
Type 1 1/8" V.C.T. Tile to be 50% OFFSET.
Location: (RESTROOMS ONLY)
Color to be: (FORTRESS WHITE
Type 2 26 oz carpet.
Location: (REMAINDER)

Color to be: (RITZ BLITS 66764)
BASE:
Cove Base 1: 4" Vinyl cove.

Location: (THRU-OUT)

Color to be: (BROWN 47)
WALLS:

Covering 1: 1/2" VINYL TACKBOARD (CHATFIELD CLARKE GROUP 1 TYPE 1)

over 1/2" raw gypsum. VCG only on Corridor 105 side and Office 106 side of walls.
Location: (CLASSROOMS ONLY) - see hatch

Covering height: 8'

Color to be: (SNOWBANK)

1/2" vinyl covered gypsum

Location: (REMAINDER)

Covering height: 8

Color to be: (TIKI GRASS CHALK).

Standard FRP panels (per code)

Covering 2:

Covering 3:
Location: (Restrooms)
Covering height: 4'
Color: (White)

TRIM:

Wall Trim 1 Vinyl Covered batt strips at all tackboard seams (Classrooms only)

Color to be: (SNOWBANK)

Vinyl Covered trim

Color to be: (To match VCG)

Wall Trim 2

CEILING:
Type 1 24" HEAVY DUTY T-Grid w/ Struts & wires
(Armstrong Tile #769A or Equal)
Height: 710"
Installed at factory, held back at module lines
Completion of ceiling installation on-site by others; not in PMI's scope.

EXTERIOR
Siding body: Color: (BEHR BENNINGTON GRAY) 8' sheets
Hood: Color: (BEHR MIDSUMMER NIGHT)
Corner trim Color: (BEHR MIDSUMMER NIGHT)
Color: (BEHR MIDSUMMER NIGHT
Color: (BEHR MIDSUMMER NIGHT)
Intermediate horizontal trim:  Color: (BEHR MIDSUMMER NIGHT) separates hood & body
Top horizontal trim: Color: (BEHR MIDSUMMER NIGHT)
Module line trim: Color: (Match hood above intermediate horizontal trim & match body below)
COLOR MATCH WITH GLIDDEN (Satin Finish)

Door & window trim:
Bottom horizontal trim

Al paint to be:

ltem 1: Full height walls (to rafters) between classrooms only for sound contro. EXTERIOR/INTERIOR DOORS: (SEE DOOR SCHEDULE)
Item 2: See Post Detail 4/2 for Post #3.
ROOF CONSTRUCTION: WINDOWS:  (SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE)
Roof Type: Complex
Roof Slope: 1/4in 12
Rafter size: 2X8 #2 HF equal or better Medium

(Roof diaphragm chord strap 'ST2215' at rafters installed on-site, see 5/2)
MOD 183 135 1/2"

Rafter Length

MOD 2: 134"

Spacing: 16".0.C.

Mate Beam: Multi-layer plywood

Height: 2010 27 1/2" 10 20"
Length: 60'

No. of Layers: 3
No. of Beams: 4

Insulation R-19 unfaced fiberglass batt with support netting
Sheathing 112" 24/0 Sheathing
Roofing: 45 mil single ply EPDM over 1/2" Gypsum

Color:  White

Additional Roof Items Included in Quoted Price:
ltem 1 NIA

Module WILL NOT exceed 120" (Except door hardware)

APPLIANCES:

None provided

ACCESSORIES:

None provided

SKIRTING:

None provided

. 118" FLOOR WIDTH

T [TYPICAL OFFSET TOWARDS SIDEWALL]
XTERIOR WALL

(SIDEWALL)
OUTRIGGER:
/—FLOOR JoisT e

MAIN RAIL-

’ N

4 T T AY

il

-+

GRADE

AXLE OFFSET

3/8"=1-0"

NEWPORT BEACH CLASSROOM

VARIES

MANUFACTURER:

MANUFACTURER & ADDRESS ~ PHOENIX MODULAR
5301 W. MADISON ST.
PHOENIX, AZ. 85043
PHOENIXMODULAR.COM

(SEE WEBSITE FOR
WARRANTY INFORMATION)

DESIGN CRITERIA / LOADS:

NO OF MODULES. 3
BUILDING SQFT. 2100
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION. VB
OCCUPANCY USE GROUP.  E (Ages 5 thru 8)
OCCUPANCY LOAD. 75 (Classrooms)
4 (Remainder)
79 Total
FLOOR LIVE LOAD. 50 psf. (2000 Ib concentrated)
(100 psf. @ corridor)
ROOF LIVE LOAD. 20 psf.
ROOF DEAD LOAD. 10 psf.
ROOF SNOW LOAD. 20 psf.
WIND LOAD. 2019 CBC - 115 MPH, EXP. C
OCCUPANCY/RISK CATG. 1l
SEISMIC S$5=3.730, $1=1.389
Site Class D'

Design Category ‘€'
PERMISSIBLE GAS TYPE. N/A
CLIMATE ZONE. 6

NAME AND DATE OF CODES;
CA: 2019 CBC, 2019 CPC, 2019 CMC, 2019 CEC,
2019 CA Energy, & 2019 CBC Chapter 11B Accessibility

FAX 602-447-6476

5301 W. MADISON ST. - PHOENIX, AZ 85043

PH 602-447-6460

AMTEX

HOENIX.
SUNBELT MODULAR, INc.
INDICOM | PHOENIX | M.R. STEEL

P

SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND OR

THESE DRAWINGS REMAIN

. THE PROPERTY OF PHOENIX
LIMITATIONS: MODULAR AND ARE NOT TO BE|
SPRINKLERS REQUIRED.  NO USED IN ANYWAY WITHOUT
INSTALLED AT. N/A WRITTEN PERMISSION.
CONTRACTED BY. NIA
INSTALLED BY. NA DEALER:

RED TAG: MOBILE MODULAR

SITE INSTALLED FIRE ALARM

NOT INCLUDED IN SCOPE OF WORK:

PROJECT:

1. PORCHES, STEPS, AND RAMPS TO BE SUPPLIED AND
INSTALLED BY OTHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE SUPPLIED AND
INSTALLED ON SITE BY OWNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH
LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT

ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN TO BE PROVIDED
ON SITE BY OWNER LOCATED WITHIN 500 FEET ON AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

ADDITIONAL HANDICAP TOILET FACILITIES PROVIDED
IN ADJACENT BUILDING ON THE SAME PROPERTY'
LOCATED WITHIN 500 FEET ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
SERVICE SINK PROVIDED IN ADJACENT BUILDING ON
THE SAME PROPERTY

ANY REQUIRED FIRE/SMOKE DETECTION AND/OR
SUPPRESSION TO BE INSTALLED BY OTHERS ON SITE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL BUILDING
DEPARTMENT

THE BUILDING OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
DEVELOPMENT & DESIGN OF ALL SITE REQUIRED
ACCESSIBILITY ELEMENTS. THESE ELEMENTS ARE
NOT INCLUDED IN THE SCOPE OF THIS DESIGN.
SUBMITTALS ARE REQUIRED BY OWNER THROUGH
THEIR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL

~

w

=~

)

E)

~

NEWPORT BEACH
CLASSROOM

STATES:
CALIFORNIA

SERIAL NUMBERS:
PMI-4943-3660

DRAWN BY:
RH /KT

PLOT DATE:
5/13/2021

IDENTIFICATION:

DATA PLATE AND STATE DECAL TO BE LOCATED ON
LOWER RIGHT HAND CORNER OF THE ENDWALL
OPPOSITE THE HITCH END OF THE MODULE.

REV #/DATE:
01 04/20/2021 PR#4 & 5
2 04/21/2021 PR#8

o

NOTES:

0

3 04/27/2021 PR#9

1. SITE PLAN NOT AVAILABLE AT THIS TIME. BUILDING
DESIGNED TO HAVE FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
GREATER THAN 10 FT. TO PROPERTY LINES AS PER
LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.
THIS PLAN MAY BE REVERSED AND/OR MIRRORED.
SEE STRUCTURAL PACKAGE FOR ALL STRUCTURAL
STANDARDS AND DETAILS

CCOMPLIANCE WITH HCD IGNITION RESISTANT
CONSTRUCTION SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS?

(CBC CHAPTER 7A) _NO

TO BE INSTALLED ON A PERMANENT FOUNDATION? _NO
THIS BUILDING IS DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH THE
CCOMMERCIAL MODULAR REQUIREMENTS OF
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 25.

wn

-

> o

STATE REQUIRED INFORMATION ON USE AND
LOCATION OF FACTORY-BUILT BUILDING

PROPOSED ADDRESS 1541 MONROVIA AVE.
ANDIOR LOCATION OF UNIT. NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92633
EXPLANATION OF
BUILDING USE. CLASSROOMS
SET TYPE PAD/PIER PIT SET

ASSUMED F F. TO BE 4" AF.

©

FINAL RELEASE

5/13/2021

PRODUCTION SET

R. MARK STEELE, P.E.
CORPORATE ENGINEER
SUNBELT MODULAR, INC
5301 W. MADISON ST.
PHOENIX, AZ. 85043
(602) 327-4769

[J APPROVED
[ APPROVED EXCEPT AS NOTED
[ REVISE AND RESUBMIT

BY: DATE

"PLEASE REVIEW DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
CAREFULLY. WHILE EVERY EFFORT IS MADE TO
ASSURE THE DRAWINGS REFLECT THE
EXPECTATIONS AND QUOTATION, THE FINAL
CCONSTRUCTION WILL BE BASED SOLELY ON THE
SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS APPROVED."

SHEET:

OF
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i) Symbol Description Qy <=zl 2 g
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Jd E ; SSNEENSNNEANSSNEASSSNEASSANEASSSNEANSNNEANSSNERS SN NERNN /U_\ ESSNEENSSNEANSSNEASSNNEASNSS NSNS NEASSSNEESSSNEANS SN gﬁ HOLDOWN STRAP @ TOP & BOTTOM)
J TACKBOARD: N TACKBOARD \&S J Q.
N N WPANEL B
. THESE DRAWINGS REMAIN
N N HATCHING LEGEND: THE PROPERTY OF PHOENIX
N N @ /8" 11 UNFACED
N N 2x4 WALLS (92 58" STUDS) w/ R~ MODULAR AND ARE NOT TO BE]|
CEILING HEIGHT INSULATION. CEILING USED IN ANYWAY WITHOUT.
N @ ~ HEIGHT 1/2" TACKBOARD OVER 1/2' RAW WRITTEN PERMISSION.
. 211 114" N 211 174" N 15-0 O3 o GYPSUM. SEAMS COVERED WITH VINYL -
o N N <z o RED BATT:
4 /TACKEOARD TACKEOARD\\/TACKEOARD TACKEOARDﬁ\ /TACKBOARD TACKEUARE\ >3 S COVE S, DEALER:
1 O N N L~ ‘,./ a 2x4 EXTERIOR WALLS w/ CEILING HEIGHT 1/2° MOBILE MODULAR
N N 4»‘" g :] TACKBOARD OVER 1/2" RAW GYPSUM. SEAMS
N N =
CLASSROOM CLASS ROOM N CLASSROOM COVERED WITH VINYL COVERED BATTS. PROJECT
<A> 101 N 102 N 103 2x4 WALLS (FULL HEIGHT) w/ FULL HEIGHT .
485 57 N ol N seror R-11 UNFACED INSULATION. CEILING HEIGHT NEWPORT BEACH
1/2" TACKBOARD (CLASSROOM SIDE) OVER CLASSROOM
. N
B | CARPET N CARPET N CARPET @ EXX 12" RAW GYPSUM. SEAMS COVERED WITH
:: § § VINYL COVERED BATTS. 1/2" RAW GYPSUM
Q | REMAINDER WAY TO RAFTERS ON BOTH
LDEh o 5 Lo 5 o A SIDES OF WALL. CEILING HEIGHT1/2" VCG
218 172" SPAN 216 3/4" SPAN 168 314" SPAN (RAW GYP. ABOVE) ON NON-CLASSROOM
N N PANEL C SIDE ONLY. SEE FLOOR PLAN.
N
N STATES:
N
TACKBOARD TACKBOARD—_ [\ ,—TACKBOARD TACKBOARD—{_[Y| ,—TACKBOARD TACKBOARD)
/ \§ \§/ \ CALIFORNIA
N ~ SERIAL NUMBERS:
N N > B
s N e PMI-4943-3660
Y
3
N N 3 DRAWN BY:
N
N N = RH /KT
N
N N N N PLUMBING: PLOT DATE:
S N SN Symbo | _Type [y Note Descrption 513/2021
= N T AS2599001.20
o & TACKBOARD—,_ & N TACKBOARD 8 N TAckeoarD 10 ooy 150
o = N AS6047.121.002 |l itd. ADA el ted child height with flush N
B = AN N N REN N\ WD) watr ise| o | T Vahvewt o e ronvege wveon | | REV #/ DATE:
1 ‘ — 3 T ‘ @ aterCloset| 3| (ocluon 152 | opom e of . Facory sncad) Soo oo | | 01 04/20/2021 PR#4 &5
& 0] ) 0] Q) ) ) Q) 0] Outsde Stem | Details 22 for mounting hights
Assnosg 055.020 02 04/21/2021 PR# 8
eat
B | vmn | | wooron | P i oo || 03 04/27/2021 PR#S
rinal ow Flow flush valve w/ rim at 15" a {1, (Factory standard)
1 FLOOR PLAN 473" 38-10 1/4" | 260" 173 172" 110" = | coveas | 3 Set(s) wih (1) each 42", 36" horizontal, and 18" -
= vertcal -
g " Papor Single ol wall mount tollel paper hoder i
=1 SQUARE FOOTAGE - 2100 S.F. Holder 3 ADA height (Factory standard) —
AN OCCUPANCY LOAD = 100 97 17 Wit vireousvall hurg i ADA
Lovatony | 3 | LowFiow | nandies and shutof vaies mounted atchid
avatory Mixing Valves | height. (Factory standard) See Fixture Details 3/2
s 036" for mouning heights
J— /7 HaNDloUARDON 13 20 s s 35 oo oo oo | |
2 o
7 Y Chronomite
2010 78] — r—— B3| waer || o0 MB120v or |instarHot hronomit 30 (Electic - 120V
50| e or | Insta-Hot Chronomite $-30 (Elect - 120V)
B X 3| o2 2| aem S
35 i z|z : ronomis:
- %}L 2 i gz ‘ 5| | Somce 2510 vt == | et |t | s7ownD240v or |instaHot hvonomite 70 Elctic - 240Y)
N Y g o | L ™~ \ eaual FINAL RELEASE
Po——raIE I3 e | Waterhammer aestr
KNEE CLEARANCE 6" MAX_ ><5t 2-STUD COLUMN
HANDICAPPED WATER HANDICAPPED WATER 1 [~TOE GLEARANGE. >< amme | 1 > Strainer at supply entrance 5/13/2021
CLOSET FRONT VIEW CLOSET SIDE VIEW FrTORE [=<[ootive - T R =
(CHILD HT./ AGES: 5 - 8) (CHILD HT./ AGES:[5 - 8) DePTi > a-sTUD CoLumN uoply opper inist_{ Type M copper or Pex
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE wa | [(><] o ABS Schedule 40 (Manifold is by ofhers) PRODUCTION SET
LAV CLEARANCES AT LAVATORIES A Y _
2 FIXTURE DETAILS (ALL RESTROOMS) (ALL RESTROOMS) RRSgn | 1| Doerta | DpoxADA esioom signw/ bl mi. 53
14" = 10" RRsgn | 1 Door M Women's ADA restroom sign wi braille mtd. 59"
aff. to center
FIXTURE DETAILS COLUMN DETAIL
RR.Sign | 1 Door Mid o eortor
: Tan= 10t nE o R. MARK STEELE, P.E
WINDOWS Caor tobe : . P.E.
- Partition(s) 1 532 LATTE) 18" Prefinished metal urinal partition(s). CORPORATE ENGINEER
Type Glazing Rough Opening U-Factor Mini-Blind Notes £ ) SUNBELT MODULAR, INC
T E— — ‘ " o " 5301 W. MADISON ST.
oo | et e S e srices PHOENIX, AZ. 85043
WHITE VINYL OVERTENSION TEE) OveR TR (602) 327-4769
cuean, buAL e v =
{ s |e HORZONTAL CHERRDUAL | st 18 031 0z NoNE HEADER AT 81" AFF M
sraL —T W P 3 A
) e |y 4 3
DOORS: W SHEET:
Qty [ NO. Type Jamb | Wall Thickness Glazing Size Rough Opening U-Factor Color Closer Deadbolt Hardware Fire Rating Keying Notes oLp TN — /
el Ay
| | e | T - None soxen a7 st A Leaov ok None None PASSACELEVER TELL | g Na HINGES & WALL WOUNT STOPS e | memers | e OF
1| e | Premsseowoon | TMELETM s None o 71z A Lecaoy oaK Nove None KEYEDLEVER ORI0E2 | o - HINGES & WALL HOUNT STOPS smpson'stzts| (PSS T sg0n
SROINTONE
o] o | s [l one [ - e Leorcrone wone wone T " R — 5 501(?: DIAPHRAGM MODLINE CHORD TIE
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= onome s - 24" 24" Pertoraed fy i Wi start colr, collar, nd WRITTEN PERMISSION.
Y e flex (Factory standard)
2 o 1 p. 24 28" Pertorated fay i wit st coter cotar ana || DEALER:
2 flex (Factory standard) MOBILE MODULAR
Duct type 1 ZA 2 Fiberglass insulation. Flex duct not to exceed
PROJECT:
NEWPORT BEACH
CLASSROOM
STATES:
CONNECT TO RED CONNECT TO BLACK
WIRE FROM ALARM WIRE FROM PILOT CALIFORNIA
- LED & BLACK WIRE
= FROM T/R BUTTON SERIAL NUMBERS:
4 connEcTTOBLACK CONNECT TO PMI-4943-3660
8 WIRES FROM GREEN \ REMAINING BLACK
& RED LED WIRE FROM T/R 3
e ! wReFr DRAWN BY.
RH/KT
PLOT DATE:
5/13/2021
REV #/DATE:
01 04/20/2021 PR#4 &5
WIRING FOR INDOOR
CEILING INDICATOR 02 04/21/2021 PR# 8
03 04/27/2021 PR#9
T-STAT WIRE COMING
FROM THE SMOKE
DETECTOR -
BLACK/RED T
CEILING BOX

HVAC:
Type [ aty Note Description
7 3 Ton heat pump with SKW heat strp 11 EER end
Heat Pump CRY - Smoke DUSt | mount unit/ Modiel: W3GHB-AOS or equal

Detector - FIRE

HVAC Unit (See Details 3/5 and 4/5 for J-box locations and
ALARMRELAY | i iagram)
Duct 3 29°9" To 22°x10" Galvanized sleeve, 16" long
Sleeve
Reum e | 927" Rotur i plenum w 28514 apin

Fiberglass | 5 16°X10°x10-0" Fiberglass

Fiberglass N
o 2 16'%10°X7"6" Fiberglass.

Fiborglass | 4 22°%10°x2-6" Fiberglass
Fiberglass | 46 22'%10°x10-0" Fiberglass
Fiberglass | |

22°X10'7-6" Fiverglass

Fiberglass - 10°55-0"
e 2 22°X10'%5-0" Fiberglass

FAX 602-447-6476

<
3
)
Q
S
by

g
Z
N
2
=]
z
=
=
=
=
@
3

PH 602-447-6460

SUNBELT MODULAR, INc.
AMTEX | INDICOM | PHOENIX | M.R. STEEL

‘xk‘

5Q
olll -
I

\ WIRE TO T-STAT

€]
ALL WIRE TO BE #18 AWG (LOW VOLTAGE:

WIRING DIAGRAM

N.T.S.

4

FINAL RELEASE

5/13/2021

PRODUCTION SET

R. MARK STEELE, P.E.
CORPORATE ENGINEER
SUNBELT MODULAR, INC

5301 W. MADISON ST.

PHOENIX, AZ. 85043

(602) 327-4769
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U
EXHAUST FAN VENT

(TYP 3) (o' E

6" SMART TRIM - -

(TOP HORIZONTAL) b M
= I

g

HOOD D X = E
23 2 =
" zal A<
4" SMART TRIM a 2 O =
(INTERMEDIATE HORIZONTAL) O g z
EE 2 S
£
BODY 2 5o =
>< zg| 5z

. 53 4
4" SMART TRIM [ 2 g
(CORNER) 2 I = ]
gl B2
23| 2
8" SMART TRIM wy =zl 5 &
(BOTTOM HORIZONTAL) O o E

ELEVATION''

P
i

THESE DRAWINGS REMAIN
THE PROPERTY OF PHOENIX
/_@ 4\ 143 716" SHIPPING HEIGHT MODULAR AND ARE NOT TO BE]|
N4 USED IN ANYWAY WITHOUT
‘4“ éM‘Aer T‘RW“ T T T T T WR/TTEI‘\I PERMISSION.
L TSN 5 DEALER:
z M R MOBILE MODULAR
\/\ [TT] R R
= PROJECT:
NEWPORT BEACH
[ CLASSROOM
P
|__4"SMART TRIM
(MOD-LINE)
‘\ o
STATES:
V2202 \ CALIFORNIA

WP GFCI RECEP (TYP. 2) ELEC. PANEL (TYP.3)  6x6 INLET BOX (TYP. 1)

ELEVATION 'D' ELEVATION 'C' SERIAL NUMBERS:

PMI-4943-3660

WA\
PORCH LIGHT (TYP 3 REMOTE HEAD (TYP 3 - .
(3) SHIPPED (LOOSE) (3) SHIPPED LO(()SE ) = DRAWN BY:
RH/KT
PLOT DATE:
5/13/2021
REV #/DATE:

01 04/20/2021 PR#4 & 5
02 04/21/2021 PR# 8
03 04/27/2021 PR#9

4" SMART TRIM —
(WINDOW) \__| 4" SMART TRIM
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ (DOOR)

ELEVATION 'A’

g FINAL RELEASE
S0 MAX &/ 12 EPDM ROOFING 2X8 RAFTERS R-19 UNFACED =
—1/4" ’ ]
o ‘ ([L] A ARSI AR T a INSULATION s 5/13/2021
s I, s s e AR R A A e LR RN y 0 T
ol PLYWOOD BEAM Ko T T PRODUCTION SET
g
H o SUSPENDED LAY-IN - i
z o I CEILING @ 7-10" AFF. I 5|
5 Z8 B
ap I
% a 2 Q R. MARK STEELE, P.E.
£ z K§ 1/2" VINYL TACK BOARD OVER 12" RAW GYP. a 1/2" VINYL TACK BOARD OVER 1/2" RAW GYP. ——=] CORPORATE ENGINEER
9 =k ON 2x4 EXT. STUDS @ 16" O.C. o ON 2¢4 INT. STUDS @ 16" O.C. S%?aEbVT mgglgg}\lRS!INC
z 8 5| = § E
3 29 2
a o) & {~— 3/8" LP SMART PANEL PHOENIX, AZ. 85043
£ = 3/4" T8G PLYWOOD
S e \ SR SR o0 sz
= @16"0C \ \ R-13 KRAFT FACED
;, 1 _ . A INSULATION SHEET:
= _ Y W

‘ 600" FLOOR LENGTH
T

6

OF

210"

GRADE

BUILDING CROSS-SECTION

1/4"=10" 6
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| 600" | 53-10" | 516" | 466" | 358172 . " 260" 70 1
- i T 2X6 PLUMBING WALL | T i T
= 252 1/2" |_20-21/2" \ 15-11/2" |95 7-5 |
' i 1812 _|
t
&
. NIE
i T
2 51 |
§ p—
[ 7812 1 -
f ™ =t &
I e
p= hi &
o =
43-11/2" | 341" 21T o a0 5
e [ ?;'_—'_7 =
1 q
— ¥ o
k4
©
® B
Ji J— J— ;7 J— J— J— —1
®
a
5
1 — i — T ] i f——r .
T
381 3/4" 16-7
f T
60-0° 473 38-10 1/4" 260" 17-3 172" 70" 110",
t
: )1/ .
© e e = | = g = g = gl 2 <
of S 8l o sl B < 3=l 8| o S B o S 3 = B 2 e 5 2 < B
Sl ool el Sl 2 2l =l < =l = «f & = «ff 2 < =l I | el & | e
ol 2 = = = = =l = = = o = = = b
16" 16" | 16"
. P SO SR TN, S SN SO, S TR S S
- [ - 5 N 4 g © ] o 7 S o 3
57 & gl & wd 2 Y¥e s 2t =2 85y dr e &g

< : > BALLOON WALL
1/ "

MODULE (1)

MODULE (2 )

MODULE (3 )

THESE DRAWINGS REMAIN

FAX 602-447-6476

MODULAR

5301 W. MADISON ST. - PHOENIX, AZ 85043

PH 602-447-6460

SUNBELT MODULAR, INc.
AMTEX | INDICOM | PHOENIX | M.R. STEEL

PHOENIX

THE PROPERTY OF PHOENIX

MODULAR AND ARE NOT TO BE|

USED IN ANYWAY WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION.

DEALER:
MOBILE MODULAR

PROJECT:
NEWPORT BEACH
CLASSROOM

STATES:
CALIFORNIA

SERIAL NUMBERS:
PMI-4943-3660

DRAWN BY:
RH /KT

PLOT DATE:
5/13/2021

REV #/DATE:
01 04/20/2021 PR#4 & 5
02 04/21/2021 PR# 8
03 04/27/2021 PR#9

FINAL RELEASE

5/13/2021
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o
Qe Brlas 1Br-g (Brian g 2p
4'-8" MAX
7 FER eg.:rcm OUTLINE OF TIMBER & OF CHASSIS MAIN RAIL
MAIN RAIL REIAbING wAL"—I OUTLINE OF BUILDING ABOVE

2" = 35'-5"

3 MODULES @ II'

0

\wr
b

AV

Il 6'-10" MAX PIER |

ACCESS lUELL‘l
(LOCATION
MAY VARY)

Ii SPACING @ INT.
l, MAIN RAIL
|

O LR %
etetets

| RSB

RRX
Koo

LOCATE INTERIOR COLUMN
SUPPORT AT ALL INTERIOR
COLUMN LOCATIONS

FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE: /4" = I'-@"

'CP. 8EISMIC PIER'
FOUNDATION UNITS (TYP 14)

'CP. ANCHOR PIER"
FOUNDATION UNITS (TYP 12)

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1)

2)
3)

4.)

5.)

e.)

1)

&)

)

2.

<

)

12.)

130

14.)

1.,

<

le.)

1.

<

18..

<

19,

<

20)

21

FOUNDATION DESIGN LOADS:

ROOF LIVE LOAD = 20 PSF

FLOOR LIVE LOAD = 50 PSF

ULT. WIND LOAD = 115 MPH, EXP'C'

EARTHQUAKE DESIGN DATA:
a.) SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR: 120

RISK CATEGORY: '

b.) MAPPED SPECTRAL

RESPONSE ACCELERATIONS: 80115009
81:06009
<) SITE CLASS: D' (DEFAULT)
d.) SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENTS: $DS=1200
$DI=0680
e.) SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D

f.) BASIC SEISMIC FORCE
RESISTING SYSTEM: CANTILEVERED COLUMN

SYSTEM USING SPECIAL

STEEL MOMENT FRAMES

g.) DESIGN BASE SHEAR: o480 W

h) SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT: Ce = 0480

L) RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR: R =25

J2 ANALYSIS PROCEDURE USED: EQUIVALENT LATERAL

FORCE ANALYSIS
k) REDUNDANCY FACTOR USED: 13

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 20213 CBC AND/OR LOCAL BUILDING CODES.

ACUMEN ENGINEERING HAS NOT INVESTIGATED THE 8OILS SUPPORTING THIS
BUILDING. THE ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY I8 ASSUMED TO BE 1500 PSF.
IF ACTUAL SOIL CONDITIONS AT THIS SITE ARE KNOUWN TO VARY FROM THESE
ASSUMPTIONS, THEN ACUMEN ENGINEERING MUST BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOUN ON
PLANS. THE ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES

THIS DESIGN 1S BASED ON THE FLOOR 4 ROOF ASSEMBLIES ACTING AS
CONTINUOUS DIAPHRAGMS TO DISTRIBUTE LATERAL LOADS. REFER TO
BUILDING MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR PROPER
INTER-MODULE CONNECTIONS.

ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH OR WITHIN 8" OF SOIL TO BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED.
ALL FASTENERS USED IN FOUNDATION MUST BE CORROSION RESISTANT.

ADJACENT GROUND SURFACES SHOULD BE SLOPED AWAY FROM STRUCTURE
AT 5% FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 1@ FEET. DRAINAGE OF SUf ING
AREA SHALL BE PROVIDED TO PREVENT ACCUMULATION OF SURFACE WATER

SKIRTING (IF USED) MUST BE SELF SUPPORTING AND MAY NOT TRANSFER ANY
LoAD.

IF SKIRTING 1S USED, UNDER FLOOR AREA MUST BE VENTILATED AT | 8Q. FT.
FOR EACH 150 SQ. FT. OF FLOOR AREA. OPENING MUST BE COVERED w/
CORROSION RESISTANT MESH WITH OPENINGS OF 1/4 INCH.

IF 8KIRTING 1S USED, AN ACCESS OPENING WITH DIMENSIONS NOT LESS THAN
18"x24" SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HASP AND LOCK.

HEIGHT OF FINISHED FLOOR ABOVE GRADE SHALL NOT EXCEED 8"

ALL UTILITY/RAMP/STAIR DESIGN AND SITEAUTILITY/GRADING DESIGN BY
OTHERS.

PRE-FABRICATED SIESMIC PIER FOUNDATION UNITS SHALL BE 'CP SEISMIC
PIER' COMMERCIAL MOBILE FOUNDATION (CALIFORNIA HCD STATE APPROVAL
NO. 32-TF) MANUFACTURED BY CENTRAL PIERS, INC.

SEISMIC PIER FOUNDATION UNITS SHALL BE FIRMLY SET ON FINISHED GRADE
S0 THAT REASONABLY FIRM BEARING 1S ACHIEVED.

IF DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT EXCEEDS I/4", THE PIERS SHALL BE
READJUSTED TO PROVIDE PROPER SUPPORT.

STEEL PIERS TO BE MANUFACTURED BY 'SEDCO' OR APPROVED EQUAL.
(PIER DESIGN CAPACITY TO BE 302@* UNLESS NOTED)

THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO WHEN
INSTALLING PIERS.

ALL UTILITY CONNECTIONS AT ENTRANCE TO BUILDING SHALL BE MADE WITH
FLEXIBLE TYPE CONNECTORS.

MODULAR BUILDING TO BE CALIFORNIA HCD APPROVED COMMERCIAL
COACH.

ACUMEN ENGINEERING WILL NOT INSPECT THE INSTALLED FOUNDATION SYSTEM.
THE OWNER OF THIS BUILDING AGREES TO INDEMNIFY ACUMEN ENGINEERING
FOR DAMAGES ARISING FROM IMPROPER INSTALLATION.

TITLE TO THESE PLANS REMAINS WITH ACUMEN ENGINEERING DESIGN, LLC, THE INFORMATION HEREIN 16 FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CUSTOMER LISTED AND SHALL BE HELD CONFIDENTIAL, RE-USE OR REPRODUCTION IN WHOLE o 1IN PART 1S PROHIBITED.

REVISIONS

DATE BY

11624 NORTH I1516T LANE, SURPRISE, AZ. 85313
(e2)) 511 - 9811

(W) 362 - 6622

:
0
4
9
0
9
T
Q
10
3

MIRA LOMA, CA. 91752

mobile
modular
Your Project - Our Commitment

CUSTOMER

(STATE APPROVAL 322-TF)
(1) 36' x @' MODULAR OFFICE BUILDING
CARDEN HALL, LLC
1541 MONROVIA AVENUE
NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92663

FOUNDATION DESIGN

COMMERCIAL MODULAR

PROJECT

SEAL

PE SEAL 15 ONLY VALID FOR SITE
ADDRESS SHOUN IN THE TITLE BLOCK.
PE SEAL 15 ONLY VALID WHEN
RED WITH BLUE SIGNATURE

DATE: 420221
sooks SHOWN
DU AN.
e 210446

£

OF 2 SHEETS
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REVISIONS
DATE BY
FILL GROOVES IN P;\'ﬁggg END COLUMN [t
SIDING w/ SEALANT FLOOR
TRIM BOARD  EXTERIOR WALL |_—DousLE END JoisT SYSTEH
INSTALL 26 GA FLASHING
BEHIND TRIM ¢ OVER CAP. | — cHassis

I X & PT. CAP (SLOPED)
GALY. MESH AT VENT

CHASSIS END
L MereER

OPENING (1 122" MIN WIDTH)
=[] ! B ASYMETRIC PIER
SLOPE BACKFILL (6000 CAPACITY)
AWAY FROM
STRUCTURE (2) 2x12 ¢ (1) 2x6 2x12x24" PT.
PTDF. FASTEN TO SPREADER
POST w/ (4) Iod
CONTINUOUS 10 (2) 2x12x24"
MIL POLYTHYLENE HORDErED aaky. % PI.PADS
MEMBRANE : £
H . POST LOCATIONS ®
4% 4 P.TDF.—/J
& CRAUL SPACE
POST @ 48" oc.
FLOOR (30% B\ DETAIL (END COLUMN
COMPACTION) @ SCALE T -5 SUPPORT)
<
Cd p 4
OF ‘ @‘
|
il
2l i .
T ~—BACKFILL A;%ND 9,
o EA POST w/ EITHER § a
CONCRETE OR $ANDY z Dl ol
12" DIA. (MIN) GRAVEL (TAMPED IN wlo
MAXIMUM 8" LIFTS) Al
D
(& DETAIL ' )
Ty (TIMBER RETAINING WALL)
(2) 000"
ASTMETRIC
STEEL PIERS
2x12x30" PT.
SPREADERS
(3) 2x12x24"
. 30" P PAD/
)
o : I I -
SLOPE GRADE
AUAY FROM m
STRUCTU
B e o 6 \DETAIL
fw |
24 I
g .
5l I PIDF 8 woop
49 1/4" GALY. MESH OVER 1 S FLOOR
R ER ACCESS OPENING SYSTEM
20 SCREW TO FRAMING CONTINUOUS
i : 2. cHassls
f ROCK OR POLYETHYLENE A AN RAL
| PEA GRAVEL | MEMBRANE
SO } F X
3= e L—2 x & PTDF. BRACE- SEE I SEE DETAIL 2
Yy ' DETALL 3 FOR CONNECTION
% TO MAIN RAIL
( S| 24x24x3sar P
& ~| PLYWoOD PAD CP. ANCHOR PIER
| il = L (CA. HCD APP.
- —F 4x4 PTDE. No-20-15)
POSTS I
Q
w
w
)
176" x 18"
oo L ANCHOR RODS
(TYP 4 PER PAD)
= (ACCESS WELL) /T DETAIL
Tai-o" (g ==rre (ANCHOR PIER)
FILL GROOVES IN
SIDING w/ SEALANT
TRIM BOARD
125" ALUMINUM EXPANSION INSTALL 26 GA FLASHING \
JOIST COVER PLATE. FASTEN e BEHIND WEEP SCREED
TO LEDGER w/ M2 x 2" BUGLE £ OVER CAP.
HEAD 6. SCREWS AT 2" oc L ALUMINUM
1" THRESHOLD | X & P.T. CAP (SLOPED)
TR o ESLPOOR GALY. MESH AT
i | o ook e VENT OPENING
¥ JoisT z
SF = T—
) » T T T=—=F1 1=
THEr BT |«
4 =l =
. / =B i
|
s\ =]
CONCRETE i
SIDEWALK
COMPRESSIBLE /
STRIP 2x6 PT.
oA RETAINING ) \
RETAINING WaLL _/ 4x4 PTDF. POST
WALL 2x12 PT. © 48" oc.
212 P;,-.__/ 2x6 PT.LEDGER BELOW ~ RETANNG
RETAINING / DOOR, ¢ BETWEEN 4x4.
WALL FASTEN TO RIM JOIST w/
2 ROWS 16d HD. GALY.

4x4 PTDF. POST @
48" oc. (BEYOND)

ENTRY REMAINDER

f@\ DETAIL (TIMBER RETAINING WALL/
\F2/ 545 5= T0"  /BUILDING INTERFACE)

NAILS ® 8" oc. EA. ROW.

~T  ™MANRAL

T
BRACE- 5EEX
DETAIL 3

SEE DETAIL 2
FOR CONNECTION
TO MAIN RAIL

CP. SEISMIC PIER (CA.

HCD APP. NO. 30-1F)

w/ 24x24x3/4" P.T.
PLYWOOD PAD

18" MAX

m DETAIL (SEISMIC PIER)

|
\Ezj SCALE: I" = -0

CHASSIS
MAIN RAIL

(2) 3/8"¢ A301
MB. EA SIDE

3xex3/e"
STEEL PLATE

oxox3/16"
STEEL PLATE

[———CP. SEISMIC
PIER

2\ DETAIL (SEISMIC PIER TO CHASSIS)

F2 GCALE: 3" = 12"

7 5 ) SeaiE T - g (INT. COLUMN SUPFPORT)
REMOVABLE STEEL GRATE U

(DIRECT METALS CO. ' %2 SDST.

19-DT-4' OR APPROVED M2x6 SCREW

EQUAL) SUPPORTED PIDF. (TYP)

AT EACH END

1/
(22 % 12 e L

WELDED OPTION SCREWED OPTION
‘A' SECTION
NTS.

/(2) 172" MB. FLOOR JOIST—\

|

z
x
CHASSIS LI 172x1 172x1/8"
MAIN RAIL BRACE WHERE
CHASSI®
CROBSMEMBERS
EXCEED 8" FROM
SEISMIC PIER
NOTES: A

L) ALL BRACES SHAL RECEIVE 2 COATS OF RED OXIDE PRIMER.

2.)BRACES ARE REQUIRED AT EACH SEISMIC PIER UNLESS
CHASSIS CROSS MEMBER IS LESS THAN 8" FROM SEISMIC
PIER (SEE PLAN FOR LOCATIONS)

3.)SEISMIC PIER MAY BE RELOCATED +/- 12" TO ALIGN w/
CROSSMEMBER SO THAT BRACING 1S NOT REQUIRED.

(2 DETAIL —+ (BRACE CONNECTION)

@ SCALE: 172" = I

FLOOR FLOOR
PlelE] PLYWOOD

VERT. FLANGE TO
BE POSITIONED ON
ALT. 8IDES w/ EVERY
CHASSIS OTHER PIER ALONG
MAIN RAIL MAIN RAIL
3000 LB RATED
STEEL PIER

2x12x24"
PT. PAD

(A DETAIL (TYPICAL PIER)

@ SCALE: I' = I'-@"

11624 NORTH 151ST LANE, SURPRISE, AZ. 85319
(821) 511 - 9811

\ D
SE3
- |
(04':3
gY
ade
o5
a0
Sy
IF™
o8
w3
ol§
=3
ool
b 008
e
b EE
o

(STATE APPROVAL 322-TF)
() 36' x @' MODULAR OFFICE BUILDING
CARDEN HALL, LLC
1541 MONROVIA AVENUE
NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 22663

FOUNDATION DESIGN

COMMERCIAL MODULAR

PROJECT

FE SEAL 16 ONLY VALID FOR SITE
ADDRESS SHOUN IN THE TITLE BLOCK.
FE SEAL 15 ONLY VALID WHEN

RED WITH BLUE SIGNATURE.

DATE:

TITLE TO THESE PLANS REMAINS WITH ACUMEN ENGINEERING DESIGN, LLC. THE INFORMATION HEREIN 1S FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CUSTOMER LISTED AND SHALL BE HELD CONFIDENTIAL. RE-USE OR REPRODUCTION IN WHOLE OR IN PART 1S PROHIBITED.

42021
ocALE: SHOWN
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757.75'

Existing 2" water line
and 4" sewer line

o

Extend 1" Sch 80 PVC
water line to existing site
water line and connect

(N) MODULAR

(E) SCHOOL BUILDING (E) SCHOOL BUILDING

F
%LV\N‘\‘

MONROVIA STREET

BUILDING 1

New Ejector tank
with wall mount
alarm panel

Extend 2" Sch 80 PVC
forced sewer main to
existing site sewer line (E) SCHOOL BUILDING

and connect

e e

(E) SCHOOL BUILDING

1 SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1/64"=1"-0"

~ 59602’

W

SHEET INDEX

T-001 TITLE SHEET
A—-052  SITE DETALS

MODULAR
BUILDING SITE
INSTALLATION
CARDEN HALL

SUMMARY OF WORK

INSTALLATION OF ONE 2,160 SQ. FT. CLASSROOM MODULAR

BUILDING, ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND PATH OF TRAVEL
IMPROVEMENTS.

1541 MONROVIA ST.
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 90012

STEVEN FADER ARCHITECTS

www.stevenfaderarchitects.com

GENERAL NOTES

3780 Wilshire Blvd. Suitel010
Los Angeles, CA 90010 213-383-1336

1. PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) AS INDICATED IS A BARRIER
FREE ACCESS AT LEAST 48 INCH WIDE WITHOUT ANY
ABRUPT VERTICAL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" AT 1:2
MAXIMUM SLOPE; EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO

NOT EXCEED 1/4” VERTICAL. MAXIMUM CROSS—SLOPE

2% TYPICAL AND MAXIMUM SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION
OF TRAVEL IS 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL BARRIERS ON

THE INDICATED PATH OF TRAVEL HAVE BEEN REMOVED.

Id

DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE
SCOPE OF THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS CODE
COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING

BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES,

THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE

CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.

PARKING CALCULATIONS

b

(E) SCHoOL
BUILDING

RESTRIPE TO
ACCESSIBLE PARKING
STANDARDS PER
1/A-052 SIM

l -

| Jemp—— M_ NEW 42" 84" GATE

L 12'-0"

36'-0"

Yard Box with water
shut off valve

NEW MODULAR
CLASSROOM
BUILDING
5" WIDE
- —
ALK

PARTIAL SITE PLAN

2 SCALE: 1/16"=1"-0"

will be in a combined

ditch with minimum 12"
60'-0" separation. Minimum
( 1 EXISTING ASPHALT 18" cover from top of

mount alarm panel

New Duplex sewer EXISTING————
ejector tank with wall LANDSCAPE

New sewer and water

pipe to finish grade with
Tracer wire on pipe and
detector tape 12" above
pipe.

ENROLLMENT:
STUDENTS: 435
FACULTY: 67

PARKING REQUIREMENT: 1 SPACE/ 7 STUDENTS

PARKING SPACES — TOTAL 62 72
PARKING SPACES — ACCESSIBLE
TOTAL ACCESSIBLE 3 4
VAN ACCESSIBLE 1 1

ISSUED FOR:

PLAN CHECK 4/29/2021

‘SHEET TITLE:

TITLE SHEET

DATE:
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il
**\

N —— POST, SEE FENCE
ELEVATION &

3 SCHEDULE

% SLOPE 1% TO DRAIN

,—— FINISH GRADE

3" CIR

FENCE POST 1

SCALE: 3/4°=1"-0"

1 CONCRETE FOOTING
(4) $4 VERT,
| ] Rl Fhcen

. T | _— #4 HOOP TIES ©
12" oC.

N

L & )

n

Ah
3
>
g
=]

5%
RELATIVE COMPACTION.

2 COATS OF SURFACE SEAL
3.5" A.C. SURFACING CLASS C2
6" CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE
}

COMPACTED SUB—GRADE 95%

ASPHALT PAVING

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

o)

) [;

|}

n a ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SIGN
\-_A_ & post

[ 4\ ACCESSIBLE
PARKING
SYMBOL

A
i
I

2% MAX SLOPE IN
ANY DIRECTION AT
STALLS & AISLES.

18'-0"

CONCRETE BUMPER @

4" WHITE STRIPING, TYP.

4" W. BLUE PAINTED
STRIPING, TYP.

12" LETTERS,
WHITE PAINTED

*8'—0" FOR
VAN-ACCESSIBLE
SPACE WHERE
INDICATED ON PLAN

S |

90" T~ |
J

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS

SCALE:  1/4"=1'-0"

MODULAR
BUILDING SITE
INSTALLATION
CARDEN HALL

1541 MONROVIA ST.
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 90012

1

TENSION WIRE
END CLAMP
e

GATE CLEAR
OPENING PER PLAN

LEGEND

z
©

DESCRIPTION

|

GATE POST
FTG PER
SCHEDULE

L 10° KickpLATE,

EA SIDE

GATE DETAIL

CHAIN LINK FENCE GATE

SCALE: N.T.S.

STRAIGHT PLUG
BOTTOM HINGE
TOP HINGE
CORNER ELBOW
NOT USED

NOT USED
ORNAMENTAL TOPS

)
covooruna |3

°

HOOK BOLTS

4" WIDE BLUE
PAINTED STRIPING,
P.

4" WHITE STRIPING,
TYP.

("4 3\ accrssiLe
-/ PARKING SIGN
& POST
CONCRETE
BUMPER
(4 \ accessiBLE
\_—_/ PARKING
SYMBOL

12" LETTERS,
WHITE PAINTED

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

SPACE WHERE INDICATED Ol

*5'—0" FOR REGULAR ACCESSIBLE

N PLAN

STEVEN FADER ARCHITECTS
www.stevenfaderarchitects.com
3780 Wilshire Blvd. Suitel010
Los Angeles, CA 90010

213-383-1336

1 2 .NOT USED

NOT USED

1.1/2"=1"-0"

SCALE: 1.1/2"=1"-0"

1/2" DIAM. G.l. PIPE,
TYP.

//
[

S e’

7 12

[y

/
/

6

CONCRETE BUMPER

N T
4 #4 CONT.

SCALE: 1 1/2°=1'-0"

ivmss

—-8”

SIGN POST

SIGN, WHITE LETTERS
ON BLUE BACKGROUND

G.l. POST

SAWCUT EXISTING CONC
AS REQ'D

/—~ FINISH GRADE

14" ¢ CONC FTG
F'c = 2,500 PSI

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

ISSUED FOR:

PLAN CHECK

4/29/2021 |

13 notusep

SCALE: 11/2"=1"-0"

L 17" MIN. L

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES
PARKED IN DESIGNATED
ACCESSIBLE SPACES
NOT DISPLAYING
DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS
OR SPECIAL LICENSE
PLATES ISSUED FOR
PERSONS
WITH DISABILITIES
WILL BE TOWED AWAY
AT THE OWNER’S EXPENSE.
TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE
RECLAIMED AT
(ADDRESS)

22" MIN.

OR BY TELEPHONING
(TELEPHONE NUMBER)

LETTERING ON SIGN
MUST BE A MINIMUM
OF 1" IN HEIGHT

APPROPRIATE
INFORMATION MUST
BE INCLUDED ON
SIGN (MINIMUM OF 1"
IN HEIGHT)

POST IN CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO
OFF—-STREET PARKING LOT, OR IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT
TO AND VISIBLE FROM EACH DESIGNATED STALL.

SITE ENTRANCE SIGN

9 NOT USED

B 11/2°=1'-0"

6

SCALE: NTS

BLUE:

WHITE
REFLECTORIZED SIGN S
CONSTRUCTED OF
PORCELAIN STEEL WI \\b
BEADED TEXT OR }R
EQUAL

PARKING

centered ot e reror | ONLY

3

&

PARKING
ONLY

END OF PARKING SPACE
MINIMUM

AREA OF SIGN TO BE A
MIN. OF 70 SQ. IN. FINE $250

MINIMUM
FINE , $250

DESIGNATE FOR VAN
ACCESSIBLE” WHERE
APPROPRIATE

F’ 36" FIELD F‘

EMBLEM MUST BE T T
PROPERLY PARKED IN

LOCATED IN STALL SO
THE SPACE (CENTERED @

WHEN A VEHICLE IS

THAT IT IS VISIBLE BY

A TRAFFIC

ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

AT ENTRANCE TO STALL m
RECOMMENDED)

VAN ACCESSIBLE

80" MIN. FOR
FREE STANDING
Sl

36" MIN. FOR
q WALL MOUNTED
= TO TOP OF
= WALKING
® SURFACE
(9]

PARKING SPACE SIGNAGE

SCALE: 1/2"=1"-0"

SHEET TILE:

SITE
DETAILS

P

CALE:

CAD FLE:

CAD_FILE —

SHEET NO.
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